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General Overview Before first use

1. Remove all the packaging and protective material.

Boo g

A Pan D Control panel F Water Tray Collector H Air outlet
B Grid E Water tank G Airinlet I Main cord
C Basket handle 2. Clean the pan and grid with warm water and dish soap. Wipe inside and outside of the

appliance with a soft cloth.

3. Itis normal for a new unit to emit odors the first few times it is operated.
Run the empty air fryer at 200°C for 20 minutes before first use to avoid that.

How to use - AirFry function

( AirFry (AirFry+ @) ( steam @) (Dehydrate ) @

" o 9 & %

1 On/Off 5 Time indicator 10 AirFry function 15 Vegetables
2 Temperature control %Ael:’]Fré:gt_gqomgnéh) 11 AirFry + Steam 16 Chicken
rate: 0.5- '
3 Temperature ; Y function 17 Steak \\
Time control

indicator (40-200°C)
4 Low water indicator

6 12 Steam function 18 Fish
7 Play/Pause 13 Dehydrate function 19 Muffins 1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
8 Shake Reminder 14 French fries/
9

. . 2. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.
Cleaning function Frozen snacks

3. Put the food in the pan, observing the “"MAX.” capacity indication.
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11. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.

4. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.
v . P I, P y PP 12. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.
5. Plug in the appliance.
A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of

cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.
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6. Press the On/Off button.
13. th i ft ing it.
7. Select the desired cooking method. For example, Air Fry function. 3. Unplug the appliance after using i

8. Adjust the time and temperature to your taste or select one of the pre-set recipes.
For example, French fries.

Shake Reminder

9. Press the Play/Pause button.

Shake Reminder

The "Shake Reminder” is activated during the pre-sets of some recipes, such as French Fries/Frozen Snacks, Vegetables
and Chicken.

When it is time to shake or flip your food, the “Shake Reminder” icon will light up and blink for one minute, while a beep
sound will repeat for three times.

10. Depending on the type of ingredient, flip the food mid-cooking or every 7 minutes by using The “Shake Reminder” is not mandatory, hence the cooking will continue as usual even if the food is not flipped or shaken.

a heat-resistant tool or by just carefully shaking the food inside the basket.
(see Cooking Guide).

A CAUTION: Be careful with hot surfaces when the appliance is in use.



How to use - steam function
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1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
2. Remove the water tank by lifting it from the air fryer.

3. Unscrew the water tank cap.

A

4. Fill up the water tank with purified/distilled water.

A CAUTION: In order to minimize scale buildup and maintain correct operating function,
especidlly in areas with hard water, do not use water directly from the tap.

5. Fasten the water tank cap.

6. Place the water tank back on the air fryer.

7. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.

8. Putthe food in the basket, observing the “"MAX.” capacity indication.

9. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.
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10. Plug in the applaince.

11. Press the On/Off button.

12. Select the Steam function.
13. Press the Play/Pause button.

14. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.
15. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of
cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.



16. Serve the food by using tongs or a similar kitchen utensil.

A CAUTION: Do not serve food by flipping the pan directly onto the plate, as the hot grid or
liquids may fall into the plate.

17. Unplug the appliance after using it

18. Check the Water Tray Collector for any water build up. Dispose the excess water and place it
back into the appliance.

How to use - air Fry + Steam function
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1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
2. Remove the water tank by lifting it from the air fryer.

3. Unscrew the water tank cap.

A

4, Fill up the water tank with purified/distilled water.

A CAUTION: In order to minimize scale buildup and maintain correct operating function,
especially in areas with hard water, do not use water directly from the tap.

5. Fasten the water tank cap.

6. Place the water tank back on the air fryer.

7. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.



8. Put the food in the basket, observing the "MAX.” capacity indication.

9. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.

10. Plug in the applaince.
11. Press the On/Off button.
12. Select the Air Fry + Steam function

13. Press the Play/Pause button.

14. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.

15. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of

cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.

16. Serve the food by using tongs or a similar kitchen utensil.

A CAUTION: Do not serve food by flipping the pan directly onto the plate, as the hot grid or
liquids may fall into the plate.

17. Unplug the appliance after using it

18. Check the Water Tray Collector for any water build up. Dispose the excess water and place it
back into the appliance.



How to use - Dehydrate function
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1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.

2. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.

3. For the best dehydrating results, do not place ingredients on top of each other.
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4. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.

5. Plug in the appliance.

6. Press the On/ Off button.

7. Select the Dehydrate function

8. Adjust the time and temperature to your taste or select one of the pre-set recipes.

For example, Vegetables.

9. Press the Play/Pause button.

10. Flip the food mid-cooking or every 30-60 minutes by using a heat-resistant tool
(see Cooking Guide).

A CAUTION: Be careful with hot surfaces when the appliance is in use.

11. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.
12. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of
cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.
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13. Unplug the appliance after using it.



Cooking Guide
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@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C Q

@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Cleqning - Steam function

1. Always unplug the appliance and wait until it cools down before cleaning it. 1. Run a cleaning cycle with the “Cleaning function” when the icon lights up on the display or

2. Wipe the outside of the appliance with a soft cloth. whenever cleaning is needed.

2. Remove the water tank by lifting it from the air fryer.

E o ‘g\ /53 (C\ 3. Unscrew the water tank cap.
o
X

3. Clean the pan and grid with warm water and dish soap, or place them in the dishwasher.

A NOTE: Avoid using abrasive cleaning products or metal tools in order to protect
the non-stick coating. 4, Fill up the water tank with purified/distilled water.

CAUTION: Never submerge the product, its cord or plug in water or any other liquid. 5. Fasten the water tank cap.
6. Place the water tank back on the air fryer.

4. Clean the heating element with a cleaning brush.

NOTE: Ensure the appliance is completely cooled down before cleaning the heating element. 7. Press the “Cleaning function” button.
8. Wait until the steaming cycle is done.

9. Atthe end of the steaming cycle, the appliance will issue a beep signal. Carefully remove the pan.



10. Discard the excess water from the pan.

11. Push the pan completely back into the appliance.

200mL 600mL

14. Check the Water Tray Collector for any water build up. Dispose the excess water and place it
back into the appliance.

12. Repeat the same previous steps (2-11), this time using a mixture of 600ml purified water and
200ml vinegar.



What to do if...

Problem

Check if...

You cannot activate or
operate the appliance.

- The appliance is correctly connected to
an electrical supply.

- The basket and pan are in the correct position.
Ensure they are completely pushed into the appliance
to enable the electrical supply.

- The cooking time is set.

You cannot slide the pan
into the appliance.

- The basket is filled over its maximum capacity.

- The basket is placed correctly. It has to click
when you place it in the pan.

- There’s an object under the pan that is an obstacle to
close it properly.

White smoke comes out of

the appliance.

- The food you prepare is too greasy.

- The pan, grid and heating element are clean.

The display shows El

- The temperature sensor is cutting out or disconnecting.

The display shows E2

- The temperature sensor has short-circuited.

" In case the display shows E1 or E2 error, the appliance must be repaired by a Service Center.

Technical Data

Product Air Fryer
Model EAF7SB
Voltage (V~) 220V - 240V
Power (W) 1700 W
Frequency (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Capacity 69 L

E] Electrolux

Safety advice

EAF7SB
Air Fryer
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This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have received
instruction concerning how to safely use the appliance and understand the hazards involved. Children shall
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be performed by children without
supervision.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved by a person
responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they don't not play with the
appliance.

Please keep the air fryer and the power cord out of the reach of children less than 8 years.

This appliance is intended for normal household use only.

If the power cord is damaged or broken, it must be replaced by a service agent or similarly qualified
persons to avoid safety hazards.

The accessible surfaces may become hot during use.

Do not cover the air inlet and the air outlet openings while the appliance is operating.

Always return the appliance to an authorized service center for examination or repair.
Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself.

Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas stove, any kind of electric stove, electric cooking plates or
in a heated oven.

Always make sure that the plug is inserted into the socket properly.
Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces or sharp objects to avoid damage.
Never put anything flammable, explosive or corrosive in the basket.

Do not excessively pinch, bend, twist or place heavy objects on the power cord to prevent from exposing or
breaking its core.

Do not use the appliance if the plug, the main cord or the appliance itself is damaged.

Never start cooking without the basket being in place.

Do not fill up the basket above the “MAX” line in order to prevent food contact with the heating element.
Do not touch the basket directly with your hands during or right after use to avoid getting scalded.

Do not use any plastic utensils or normal paper wrapping materials to wrap food for cooking.

Do not insert pins, wires or other objects into any of the openings of the air fryer to avoid an electrical shock
or injury.

Please be sure to unplug the air fryer before cleaning or repairing it

Do not move or shake the air fryer during use.

Do not insert any foreign objects into the safety switch to avoid any danger.
Not suitable for contact with high acidic and/or high salty ingredients.
Avoid using metal tools when manipulating the food in the basket.

Use purified/distilled water only.

CAUTION: Hot surfaces.

DISPOSAL

This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that the product may not be treated as

household waste. To recycle your product, please take it to an official collection point or to an Electrolux

service center that can remove and recycle the battery and electric parts in a safe and professional way.
HEm Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical products and rechargeable batteries.

Electrolux reserves the right to change products, information and specifications without notice.

WE'RE THINKING OF YOU

Thank you for purchasing an Electrolux appliance. You've chosen a product that

brings with it decades of professional experience and innovation. Ingenious and stylish,
it has been designed with you in mind. So whenever you use it, you can be safe in the
knowledge that you’ll get great results every time.

Welcome to Electrolux.

Visit our website to:

@ Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter,
service information: www.electrolux.com

Register your product for better service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E Buy accessories and consumables for your appliance:
www.electrolux.com/shop

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

When conacting the service center, ensure that you have followung data available.
The information can be found on the rating plate.
Model number —
PNC number
Serial number

zlectrolux C€
“MODEL |PNC. TYFE:
EFC71511DB 900258565 OD1800W

SERIAL My
ﬁ @ @ 123456789
— Lo 220 240V ~50/60Hz

1600 W nom
Lk b D S b 1800 W MAX
Soransgam

Ercioh Appiiances hom * Sweden
LR
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Upute za upotrebu

EAF7SB

Zracna friteza

Opdi pregled

A Posuda D Upravlja¢ka ploca
B Resetka E Spremnik za vodu
C Rucka ko3are

F Sakuplja¢ pladnja  H lzlaz zraka

za vodu |
G Ulaz zraka

Glavni kabel

( AirFry ) (AirFry + @)
" o 9D

9 Funkcija &is¢enja

( steam @ (Dehydrate
& %

grickalice

1 Uklju¢eno/isklju¢eno 5 Prikaz vremena 10 Funkcija AirFry 15 Povrce
2 Regulator (AirFry: 0-99 min, 11 Funkcija AirFry 16 Piletina
temperatura Dehidracija: 0,5-5 h) + Para 17 Odrezak
3 Indikator temperature & UPraviianje vremenom 15 rynicija pare 18 Riba
(AO'ZOO‘C) 7 POkrethje/pGUZG 13 FUnkCijO dehidrOCije 19 Muffini
4 Indikator niske 8 Podsjetnik za protresanje 1, Pomfrit / Smrznute
razine vode




Prije prve uporabe

1. Uklonite svu ambalazu i zastitni materijal.

START
18 @ 200°C

Boe o

® 20min

2. Ocistite posudu i reSetku toplom vodom i sredstvom za pranje posuda. Obrisite unutradnjost i
vanjski dio uredaja mekom krpom.

3. Normalno je da nova uredaq;j ispusta mirise prvih nekoliko puta kada se koristi. Prije prve
upotrebe ostavite praznu zra¢nu fritezu da radi 20 minuta na 200 °C da se to izbjegne.

Kako koristiti - Funkcija AirFry
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1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrsinu otpornu na toplinu.
2. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite reSetku u ko3aru.

3. Stavite hranu u posudu pazeci na pokazatelj kapaciteta ,MAX".

4. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda;.
5. Spojite utika¢ uredaja.

6. Pritisnite tipku uklji/isklj.
7. Odaberite Zeljeni nacin pec¢enja. Na primjer, funkcija przenja na zraku.

8. Prilagodite vrijeme i temperaturu prema vadem ukusu ili odaberite jedan od unaprijed
postavljenih recepata. Na primjer, pomfrit.

9. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.

D

10. Ovisno o vrsti sastojka, okrenite hranu na sredinu pecenja ili svakih 7 minuta pomocu alata
otpornog na toplinu ili laganim protresanjem hrane u ko3arici (pogeldajte upute za kuhanje).

A OPREZ: Pazljivo rukujte vru¢im povrsinama dok je uredaj u uporabi.



1. Na kraju vremena pecenja, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvuéni signal.
12. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

A OPREZ: Vru¢a para moze izlaziti iz koSarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i Sake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.

Podsjetnik za protresanje
A
2

\

13. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja.
Podsjetnik za protresanje
,Podsjetnik za protresanje” aktivira se tijekom priprema nekih recepata, kao $to su przeno/smrznuto meso, povrce i piletina.

Kada dode vrijeme da protresete ili okrenete hranu, ikona “Podsjetnik na protresanje” ¢e zasvijetliti i treptati jednu minutu,
dok ¢e se zvuéni signal ponoviti tri puta.

“Podsjetnik na protresanje” nije obvezan stoga ¢e se pecenje nastaviti kao i obi¢no ¢ak i ako se hrana ne okrece ili protrese.

Kako koristiti - Funkcija pare

1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povriinu otpornu na toplinu.
2. Uklonite spremnik za vodu tako da ga podignete iz zracne friteze.

3. Odvijte poklopac spremnika za vodu.

4, Spremnik za vodu napunite procis¢enom/destiliranom vodom.

A OPREZ: Kako biste smanjili stvaranje kamenca i odrzavali ispravnu radnu funkciju, narocito
u podrugjima s tvrdom vodom, nemojte koristiti vodu izravno iz slavine.

5. Pri¢vrstite ¢ep spremnika za vodu.

6. Vratite spremnik za vodu na zracnu fritezu.

7. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite reSetku u koSaru.



8. Stavite hranu u kosaricu pazeci na pokazatelj ,MAX". 16. Hranu posluZite pomocu hvataljki ili sli¢nog kuhinjskog pribora.

9. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda;. A OPREZ: Hranu nemojte posluzivati okretanjem posude izravno na tanjur, jer vruca resetka ili
tekuc¢ine mogu pasti u tanjur.

17. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja.

10. Spojite utika¢ uredaja.
11. Pritisnite tipku uklji/isklj.
12. Odaberite funkciju Para. 18. Provjerite sakuplja¢ pladnja za vodu da li se voda nakupila. Visak vode odlozite natrag u
13. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza. aparat.

14. Na kraju vremena pecenja, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvucni signal.
15. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

A OPREZ: Vru¢a para moze izlaziti iz koSarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i S3ake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.




Kako koristiti - Air fry + Funkcija pare
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1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrSinu otpornu na toplinu.
2. Uklonite spremnik za vodu tako da ga podignete iz zra¢ne friteze.

3. Odyvijte poklopac spremnika za vodu.

4, Spremnik za vodu napunite procis¢enom/destiliranom vodom.

A OPREZ: Kako biste smanjili stvaranje kamenca i odrzavali ispravnu radnu funkciju, narocito
u podrugjima s tvrdom vodom, nemojte koristiti vodu izravno iz slavine.

5. Pri¢vrstite ¢ep spremnika za vodu.

6. Vratite spremnik za vodu na zracnu fritezu.

7. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povrsinu. Umetnite reSetku u koSaru.

8. Stavite hranu u koSaricu pazedi na pokazatelj ,MAX".

9. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda;.

10. Spojite utikac uredaja.

11. Pritisnite tipku uklji/isklj.

12. Odaberite znacajku Air fry and Steam
13. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.

14. Na kraju vremena pecenja, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvucni signal.

15. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

A OPREZ: Vru¢a para moze izlaziti iz kosarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i Sake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.




Kako koristiti - Funkcija dehidracije
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16. Hranu posluZite pomocu hvataljki ili sli¢nog kuhinjskog pribora. \\
A OPREZ: Hranu nemojte posluZivati okretanjem posude izravno na tanjur, jer vruéa reSetka
ili tekué¢ine mogu pasti u tanjur. 1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrsinu otpornu na toplinu.
17. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja. 2. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite resetku u kosaru.

3. Za najbolje rezultate dehidracije, nemojte stavljati sastojke jedan na drugi.

5]
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18. Provjerite sakuplja¢ pladnja za vodu da li se voda nakupila. Visak vode odlozite natrag u

t.
apard 4. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda;.

5. Spojite utika¢ uredaja.

6. Pritisnite tipku uklji/isklj.
7. Odaberite funkciju Dehidracija.

8. Prilagodite vrijeme i temperaturu prema vasem ukusu ili odaberite jedan od unaprijed
postavljenih recepata. Na primjer, povrce.

9. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.



Upute za kuhanje
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10. Pomocu pribora otpornog na toplinu okrenite hranu na sredini pecenja ili svakih 30-60 minuta
(pogledajte Vodi¢ za kuhanje).

A OPREZ: Pazljivo rukujte vruéim povrsinama dok je uredaj u uporabi.

7mm/10mm

H

1. Na kraju vremena pecenja, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvucni signal.
12. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

A OPREZ: Vru¢a para moze izlaziti iz koSarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i Sake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.
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13. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja.

&
300-800g | 15-30min 180°C Q
e
7r:1_m
H 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0
Y
E':bv 100-500g | 10~20min 170°C 0 0
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C
& | e T el o
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
S -
' €| 100-200g 10min 200°C Q
@ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C Q
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C °

Maks 1,2kg




Upute za kuhanje
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1. Prije CiS¢enja uvijek odspojite uredaj od napajanja i pricekajte da se ohladi.

2. Obrisite vanjski dio uredaja mekom krpom.

Hoo

3. Ocistite posudu i reSetku toplom vodom i sredstvom za pranje posuda ili ih stavite u perilicu
posuda.

NAPOMENA: Izbjegavaijte koristenje abrazivnih sredstava za ¢is¢enje ili metalnih alata kako
biste zastitili neprianjajudi premaz.

A OPREZ: Nikada ne uranjajte proizvod, kabel ili utika¢ u vodu ili bilo koju drugu tekudinu.

4. Grijac ocistite cetkom za Ciscenje.

NAPOMENA: Prije ¢is¢enja grijaceg elementa provijerite je li se uredaj potpuno ohladio.



Ci§c’enje - funkcija pare
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\_/ 10. Vigak vode odlijte iz posude.

11. Posudu gurnite tako da se potpuno vrati u aparat.

1. Obavite ciklus ¢isc¢enja s funkcijom "Cis¢enje" kada se na zaslonu ukljuéi ikona ili kad god je
potrebno cis¢enje.

2. Uklonite spremnik za vodu tako da ga podignete iz zracne friteze.

3. Odvijte poklopac spremnika za vodu.

n \(‘ 200ml 600ml
LD

4. Spremnik za vodu napunite procis¢enom/destiliranom vodom.
5. PriCvrstite Cep spremnika za vodu.

6. Vratite spremnik za vodu na zra¢nu fritezu.

7. Pritisnite tipku ,Funkcija cis¢enja”.

8. Pricekajte dok se ciklus pare ne zavrsi.

9. Nakraju ciklusa pare, aparat ce emitirati zvucni signal. Pazljivo uklonite posudu. 12. Ponovite iste prethodne korake (2-11), ovaj put koriste¢i mjesavinu od 600 ml procis¢ene vode i

200 ml octa.



Sto u¢initi kad...

Problem

Provijerite...

Ne mozete ukljuciti uredaqj ili
rukovati njime.

- Uredaqj je nepravilno spojen na elektricno napajanje.

- Ko3arica i posuda su u ispravnom polozaju. Uvjerite se
da su potpuno gurnuti u uredaj kako bi se omogucilo
napajanje.

- Vrijeme pecenja je postavljeno.

Posudu ne mozete umetnuti u
uredaj.

- Ko3arica se puni preko maksimalnog kapaciteta.

- Ko8arica je pravilno postavljena. Mora kliknuti kada je
stavite u posudu.

- Ispod posude nalazi se predmet koji je prepreka za
pravilno zatvaranje.

|1z uredaja izlazi bijeli dim.

- Hrana koju pripremate previse je masna.

- Posuda, reSetka i grijaci element su ¢isti.

Na zaslonu se prikazuje El.

- Senzor temperature se isklju¢uje ili odspaja.

Na zaslonu se prikazuje E2.

- Temperaturni senzor je u kratkom spoju.

" U slu¢aju da se na zaslonu prikaze pogreska El ili E2, uredaj mora popraviti servisni centar.

Tehnicki podaci

14. Provjerite sakuplja¢ pladnja za vodu da li se voda nakupila. Visak vode odlozite natrag u
aparat

Proizvod Zracna friteza
Model EAF7SB

Napon (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Snaga (W) 1700 W
Frekvencija (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapacitet 69 L




Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti djeca od 8 godina pa na vise i osobe smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih
sposobnosti ili osobe koje ne raspolazu iskustvom ili znanjem ako su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za

E I ect rOIUX njihovu sigurnost i rade po uputama koje se odnose na sigurno koristenje uredaja te razumiju ukljucene
opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Cis¢enje i odrzavanje uredaja ne smiju obavljati djeca bez

nadzora.

Uredaj ne smiju upotrebljavati osobe sa smanjenim fizi¢kim, osjetilnim i mentalnim sposobnostima
(uklju€ujuci djecu) te osobe nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su dobile

S ° upute vezane uz koritenje uredaja od osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost na siguran nacin i
Ig U r n OS n e n a po m e n e razumiju opasnosti koje su uklju€ene. Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako biste bili sigurni da se ne igraju
uredajem.
Drzite zra¢nu fritezu i elektri¢ni kabel izvan dohvata djece mlade od 8 godina.

EA F7S B Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen isklju¢ivo za normalnu upotrebu u domacinstvu.

. Ako je kabel za napajanje oste¢en, mora ga zamijeniti proizvodac, ovlasteni serviser ili osoba sli¢nih
Air Fryer kvalifikacija kako bi se izbjegla opasnost

Dostupne povriine mogu se zagrijati tijekom uporabe.

Ne prekrivajte otvore za ulaz i izlaz zraka dok uredaj radi.

Uredaj uvijek vratite u ovlasteni servisni centar na pregled ili popravak.

Nemojte pokusavati sami popraviti ureda;j.

Ne stavljajte uredaj na ili pored Stednjaka na vrudi plin, bilo kakve elektri¢ne peci, elektricne ploce za
pecenje ili u zagrijanu pecnicu.

Uvijek provjerite je li utika¢ ispravno umetnut u uti¢nicu.

Kabel za napajanje drzite podalje od vrucih povrsina ili odtrih predmeta kako biste izbjegli oste¢enja.
Nikada ne stavljajte u ko3aricu bilo Sto zapaljivo, eksplozivno ili nagrizajuce.

Nemojte pretjerano priklijestiti, savijati ili stavljati teSke predmete na kabel za napajanje kako biste sprijecili
izlaganje ili lomljenje jezgre.

Nemojte koristiti uredaj ako su utika¢, kabel ili sam uredaj osteceni.

Nikada ne pocinjite peceti bez da je koSarica na svom mjestu.

Ne punite ko3aricu iznad linije “MAX” kako biste sprijecili kontakt hrane s grijacim elementom.

Ne dodirujte ko3aricu izravno rukama tijekom ili odmah nakon uporabe kako biste izbjegli opadanje.
Ne koristite plasti¢ni pribor ili uobi€ajene materijale za umatanje papira za umatanje hrane za pecenje.
Ne umecite klinove, Zice ili druge predmete u otvore zracne friteze kako biste izbjegli strujni udar ili ozljede.
Prije ¢is¢enja ili popravka, provjerite jeste li iskljucili zra¢nu fritezu.

Ne pomicite i ne protresajte zra¢nu fritezu tijekom upotrebe.

Ne umecite strane predmete u sigurnosni prekida¢ kako biste izbjegli opasnost.

Nije prikladno za kontakt s visoko kiselim i/ili slanim sastojcima.

Nemoijte koristiti metalni kuhinjski pribor kada rukujete hranom u kosarici.

Koristite samo procis¢enu/destiliranu vodu.

OPREZ: Vruce povrsine. &

ZBRINJAVANIJE
Taj simbol na proizvodu ili na pakiranju pokazuje da se on ne smije tretirati kao kucanski otpad. Ovaj
EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION PL INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI proizvod radi recikliranja odnesite na sluzbeno sabirno mjesto ili u Electroluxov servisni centar koji moze
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI ukloniti i reciklirati bateriju i elektri¢ne dijelove na siguran i stru¢an nacin. Pridrzavajte se propisa svoje
CZ NAVOD K POUZITI IT  LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI SE  INSTRUKTIONSBOK mmmm zemlje za odvojeno prikupljanje elektri¢nih proizvoda i punjivih baterija.
DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCHUY KNYGELE SK NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE Electrolux zadrZava pravo na promjenu proizvoda, informacija i specifikacija bez prethodne obavijesti.
EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA TR TALIMAT KITAPCIGI

FI KAYTTOOHIE NO BRUKSANVISNING UA [HCTPYKLIA



MISLIMO NA VAS

Hvala vam 3to ste kupili Electrolux uredaj. Odabrali ste proizvod koji sa sobom donosi EI t I
desetljeca profesionalnog iskustva i inovacija. Domisljat i elegantan, projektiran je eC ro UX
misleci na vas. Stoga, uvijek kada ga koristite, mozZete biti sigurni znajuci da cete svaki x

put dobiti izvrsne rezultate.

Dobrodosli u Electrolux. Nq'vod k pOUiiti

Posjetite nasu internetsku stranicu za: EAF7SB
@ Savjete o koristenju, rjeSavanje problema, bro3ure i servisne informacije: Fritéza
www.electrolux.com

Registrirajte svoj proizvod za bolju uslugu:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Kupujte dodatnu opremu i potro$ni materijal za svoj ureda;:
www.electrolux.com/shop

@ @

SLUZBA ZA KORISNIKE | SERVIS

Kada se obracate servisnom centru, svakako pri ruci imajte sliedece podatke.
Informacije moZete pronadi na natpisnoj plocici.
Broj modela

PNC broj g -

Serijski broj } i
7Y - i [
[{] Electrolux Cela)
| E?’%_:;ﬂ 51“1DB |;’EICG:2585“65 E)YEE‘I:GOO‘:V

SERIALNRY
ﬁ IE‘ @ 123456789
— L 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
1800 W MAX

+'3E 105 25 Seockhoim - Sweden

i Echoiur Aosllan:
§ag
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Celkovy pohled

A Pdnev D Ovldadaci panel F Sbérny Zldbek H Odvod vzduchu

B Rost E Zd&sobnik na vodu zasobniku navodu | Hiqyni kabel

C Drzadlo koge G PFivod vzduchu

( AirFry (airFry + @ Steam @ ) Dehydrate )
" o 9 & %

1 Zap/Vyp 5 Ukazatel ¢asu

2 Rizeni teploty (AirFry: 0-99min,
Dehydratace: 0.5-5h)

3 Ukazatel teploty

10 Funkce AirFry 15 Zelenina
11 Funkce AirFry + Para 16 Kufe
12 Funkce varfeniv pdre 17 Steak

B 6 Kontrola ¢asu
(40-200°C) 7 Spusti/Pozastavit 13 Funkce dehydratace 18 Ryby
L ustit/Pozastavi
4 Ukazatel nizke ? ) _ . . 14 Hranolky/Mrazené 19 Muffiny
hladiny vody 8 Pfipominka protfepdni obé&erstveni
9 Cistici funkce

Pred prvnim pouzitim

1. Odstrarite vSechny obaly a ochranny materidl.

Boo ez

2. Vycistéte panev a rost teplou vodou a mydlem na nadobi. Spotfebi¢ zevnitf a zvenku vytrete
mékkym hadfikem.

3. Je normdini, Ze novd jednotka pfi nékolika prvnich spusténich vydava zdpach. Abyste tomu
predesli, nechte prazdnou fritézu bézet 20 minut pfed prvnim pouzitim pfi teploté 200 °C.

Jak pouzivat - funkce AirFry

1]
@ -

N | N

1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.
2. Vytdhnéte pdnev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. Vlozte rost do kose.

3. Vlozte potraviny do ko$e a ddvejte pozor na udaj ,MAX.” o kapacité "MAX.".



4. Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotrebice.
5. Zapojte spotrebi¢ do zdsuvky.

6. Stisknéte tlacitko Zap/Vyp.

N

Zvolte pozadovany zpUsob pfipravy jidla. Napfiklad funkci fritézy.

8. Upravte ¢as a teplotu podle chuti nebo vyberte jeden z pfednastavenych recepto.
Napfiklad hranolky.

9. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit.

10. V zavislosti na typu ingredienci obracejte pokrm v poloviné pfipravy nebo kazdych
7 minut pomoci Zaruvzdorného ndstroje nebo pokrmem v kosi jen opatrné zatfeste.
(viz Pfiru¢ka k peceni).

A POZOR: PFi pouzivani spotfebi¢e ddavejte pozor na horké povrchy.

1. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signal.
12. Opatrné pdnev vyjmeéte a polozte ji na Zaruvzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: Pri otevreni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z koSe vychdzet horka
pdra. Pri otevirdni se ujistéte, Ze mate oblicej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pdry.

13| Pripominka protrepdni
|8
'

\

13. Po pouziti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zdsuvky.
Pfipominka protfepdni

,PFipominka protfepdni” se aktivuje béhem prednastaveni nékterych recepty, jako jsou hranolky/mrazené svacinky,
zelenina a kure.

KdyZ nastane ¢as protfepat nebo obrdtit vés pokrm, rozsviti se ikona ,Pfipominka promichdni” a na jednu minutu zablika,
zatimco se trikrat zopakuje pipnuti.

,PFipominka protfepdni” neni povinnd, proto bude priprava pokrmu pokracovat jako obvykle, i kdyz se pokrm neobrdti
nebo neprotiepe.



Jak pouzival - funkce vateni v pare

i ©
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\/ 8. Vlozte potraviny do koSe a ddvejte pozor na Udaj o kapacité "MAX.".

9. Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotrebice.

NN

1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.

2. Vyjmeéte zdasobnik na vodu tak, Ze jej zvednete z fritézy. m

3. Odsroubuijte vicko zasobniku na vodu. \“#@
Q
A T
11. Stisknéte tlac&itko Zap/Vyp.

12. Zvolte funkci Pdra.

4. Naplite zasobnik na vodu purifikovanou/destilovanou vodou. 13. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit.

<
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10. Zapojte spotiebi¢ do zdasuvky.

A POZOR: Aby se minimalizovalo hromadéni vodniho kamene a zachovala spravna provozni
funkce, zejména v oblastech s tvrdou vodou, nepouzivejte vodu pfimo z kohoutku.

5. Upevnéte vicko zdsobniku na vodu.

14. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdl.

15. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na zaruvzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: Pri otevieni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pripravy mize z koSe vychdzet horkd
pdra. Pfi otevirdni se ujistéte, Zze mate obli¢ej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pdry.

6. Umistéte zasobnik na vodu zpét na fritézu.

7. Vytahnéte pdanev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. Viozte rost do kose.



Jak pouzivat - Airfry + funkce vareni v pare
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16. Poddveijte jidlo pomoci klesti nebo podobného kuchyriského nacini. \ o
A POZOR: Jidlo neservirujte tak, Ze pdnev obrdtite pfimo na plotynku, protoze horkd mrizka
nebo tekutiny mohou spadnout na plotynku. 1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.

17. Po pouziti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zasuvky. 2. Vyjméte zasobnik na vodu tak, Ze jej zvednete z fritézy.

3. Odsroubuijte vicko zasobniku na vodu.

A

4, Naplite zasobnik na vodu purifikovanou/destilovanou vodou.

18. Zkontrolujte sbéraci zZldbek zdsobniku na vodu, zda se na ném nenahromadi voda.
Vylijte pfebytecnou vodu a viozZte jej zpét do spotrebice.

A POZOR: Aby se minimalizovalo hromadéni vodniho kamene a zachovala spravna provozni
funkce, zejména v oblastech s tvrdou vodou, nepouzivejte vodu pfimo z kohoutku.

5. Upevnéte vicko zdasobniku na vodu.

6. Umistéte zdsobnik na vodu zpét na fritézu.

7. Vytdhnéte pdnev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. Vlozte rost do kose.



m#%
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8. Vlozte potraviny do kose a ddvejte pozor na udaj o kapacité "MAX". 16. Poddveijte jidlo pomoci kledti nebo podobného kuchyriského nacini.
9. Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotfebice. A POZOR: Jidlo neservirujte tak, Ze pdnev obrdtite pfimo na plotynku, protoze horkd mrizka

nebo tekutiny mohou spadnout na plotynku.

E 17. Po pouzZiti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zasuvky.

10. Zapojte spotrebi¢ do zdsuvky.
11. Stisknéte tlacgitko Zap/Vyp.

12. Vyberte funkci Air fry a Steam. 18. Zkontrolujte sbéraci zlabek zdsobniku na vodu, zda se na ném nenahromadi voda.
Vylijte pfebytecnou vodu a vloZte jej zpét do spotfebice.

13. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit.

A POZOR: Pfi otevieni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z kose vychazet horka
pdra. Pri otevirdni se ujistéte, Ze mate oblicej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pdry.

14. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdl.

15. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na zaruvzdorny povrch.



Jak pouzivat - funkce dehydratace
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1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.

2. Vytdhnéte pdanev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. Viozte rodt do kose.

3. Pro dosazeni nejlepsich vysledkd dehydratace neskladejte ingredience na sebe.

m-»@

4, Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotiebice.

5. Zapojte spotrebi¢ do zdasuvky.

6. Stisknéte tlacitko Zap/Vyp.

7. Zvolte funkci dehydratace.

8. Upravte cas a teplotu podle chuti nebo vyberte jeden z pfednastavenych recepto.

Napriklad zelenina.

9. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit.

10. V poloviné vareni nebo kazdych 30-60 minut pokrm obratte pomoci Zdruvzdorného ndstroje
(viz Prdvodce vafenim).

A POZOR: Pri pouzivani spotrebic¢e davejte pozor na horké povrchy.

1. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdil.
12. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na Zdruvzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: Pri otevreni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z koSe vychazet horka
pdra. Pri otevirani se ujistéte, Ze mate oblicej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pdry.

o
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13. Po pouziti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zasuvky.



Priru¢ka k peceni
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1. Spotrebi¢ vzdy odpojte ze zasuvky a pred cisténim vyckejte, dokud nevychladne.

2. Spotfebi¢ zvenku vytfete mékkym hadfikem.

3. Vycistéte pdnev a rost teplou vodou a mydlem na nddobi nebo je viozte do myc¢ky nadobi.

POZNAMKA: Nepouzivejte abrazivni &istici prostfedky nebo kovové ndstroje, abyste ochrdnili
nepfilnavy povrch.

A POZOR: Vyrobek, jeho kabel nebo zastréku nikdy neponofujte do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.

4. Topny Clanek vycistéte cisticim kartackem.

POZNAMKA: Pred ¢&isté&nim topného &ldnku se ujistéte, e je spotfebi¢ zcela vychladly.

Cisténi - Funke pdrou

1. Spustte Cistici cyklus s funkci ,cisténi”, kdyz se na displeji rozsviti ikona nebo kdyz je
zapotrebi Cisténi.
2. Vyjméte zdsobnik na vodu tak, Ze jej zvednete z fritézy.

3. Odsroubujte vicko zasobniku na vodu.

4, Naplnte zasobnik na vodu purifikovanou/destilovanou vodou.
5. Upevnéte vicko zasobniku na vodu.

6. Umistéte zasobnik na vodu zpét na fritézu.

7. Stisknéte tlacitko ,Cistici funkce”.

8. Vyckejte na dokonéeni parniho cyklu.

9. Na konci doby cyklu pdry spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdl. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte.



10. Pfebytec¢nou vodu z pdnve vylijte.

M. Zatlacte pdnev zcela zpét do spotrebice.

200mL 600mL

14. Zkontrolujte sbéraci zZldbek zdsobniku na vodu, zda se na ném nenahromadi voda.
Vylijte pfebyte¢nou vodu a vlozte jej zpét do spotfebice.

12. Tentokrat opakujte stejné predchozi kroky (2-11), pouzijte smés 600 ml purifikované vody
a 200 ml octa.



Co délat kdyz...

Problém

Zkontrolujte, zda...

pouzivat

Spotfebi¢ nelze zapnout ani

- Spotfebi¢ spravné zapojeny do elektrické sité.

- Ko$ a pdnev jsou ve spravné poloze. Ujistéte se, Ze jsou
zcela zasunuty do spotfebice, aby bylo mozné zapnout
elektrické napdjeni.

- Je nastavena doba pfipravy.

Pdnev nelze zasunout do
spotrebice.

- Ko$ je naplnén nad maximdlni kapacitu.

- Kog je spravné umistén. Po vloZeni do pdanve se musi
ozvat kliknuti.

- Pod pdnvi se nachdzi pfedmeét, ktery brdni jejimu
fadnému zavreni.

Ze spotrebice vychazi
bily kour.

- Pokrm, ktery pfipravujete, je pfilis mastny.

- Pdney, rodt a topné téleso jsou Cisté.

Na displeji se zobrazi El.

- Teplotni ¢idlo se vypind nebo odpojuje.

Na displeji se zobrazi E2.

- Doslo ke zkratu snimace teploty.

"V pfipadé, Ze se na displeji zobrazi chyba El nebo E2, musi byt spotfebic opraven v servisnim stfedisku.

Technické udaje

Produkt Fritéza
Model EAF7SB
Napéti (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Vykon (W) 1700 W
Frekvence (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapacita 69 L

E] Electrolux

Bezpecnostni pokyny

EAF7SB

Fritéza

EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION

HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
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Tento pfistroj smi pouZivat déti starsi 8 let a osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi &i duSevnimi
schopnostmi nebo osoby bez patfi¢nych zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly
pouceny o tom, jak spotfebi¢ bezpeéné pouzivat, a rozumi souvisejicim nebezpecim. S timto pFistrojem si
déti nesméji hrat Cisténi a uzivatelskou udrzbu spotiebice by nemély provadét déti bez dozoru.

Tento spotfebic¢ neni urcen pro pouziti osobami (véetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
duSevnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedostate¢nymi zkuSenostmi a znalostmi, pokud jim osoba odpovédnd za
jejich bezpecnost neposkytla dohled nebo je nepoucila o bezpecném pouZivani spotfebi¢e a neporozumeé-
la souvisejicim nebezpecim. Na malé déti je treba dohlédnout, aby si se spotfebic¢em nehraly.

Fritézu a napdjeci kabel uchovdavejte mimo dosah déti mladsich 8 let.
Tento spotfebic je ur¢en pouze pro bézné pouziti v domdacnosti.

Pokud je napdjeci kabel poskozen nebo pretrzen, musi byt vyménén servisnim pracovnikem nebo podobné
kvalifikovanou osobou, aby nedoslo k ohrozeni bezpecnosti.

PFistupné povrchy se mohou béhem pouzivdni zahfat na vysokou teplotu.

Kdyz je spotfebic v provozu, nezakryvejte otvory pro pfivod a odvod vzduchu.
Spotrfebi¢ vzdy vratte do autorizovaného servisniho stfediska k pro3etfeni nebo oprave.
Nepokousejte se opravovat spotfebi¢ svépomoci.

Spotiebi¢ neumistujte na horky plynovy spordk nebo do jeho blizkosti, na jakykoli elektricky spordk, na
elektrické plotynky nebo do vyhfivané trouby.

Vzdy se ujistéte, Ze je zdstrcka spravné zasunutd do zdsuvky.
Udrzujte napdjeci kabel mimo dosah horkych povrchd nebo ostrych predmétd, aby nedoslo k poskozeni.
Nikdy do ko3e nevkladejte nic hoflavého, vybuiného nebo korozivniho.

Napdjeci kabel pfili§ nesvirejte, neohybejte, nekrutte ani na néj nepokldadeijte tézké predméty, aby nedoslo k
odhaleni nebo pretrzeni jeho jadra.

Spotiebi¢ nepouzivejte, pokud je poskozend zdstréka, sitovy kabel nebo samotny spotfebic.

Nikdy nezacinejte vafit, dokud neni ko3 na svém misté.

Neplnte ko§ nad rysku ,MAX”, aby nedoslo ke kontaktu potravin s topnym télesem.

Bé&hem pouzivdni nebo tésné po ném se kose nedotykejte pfimo rukama, abyste se neopafili.

K baleni potravin pfi vafeni nepouZivejte Zadné plastové nadobi ani bézné papirové obalové materidly.

Do otvor0 fritézy nevkladejte koliky, draty ani jiné pfedméty, aby nedoslo k Urazu elektrickym proudem nebo
zranéni.

Pred cisténim nebo opravou nezapomerite fritézu odpojit.

Bé&hem pouzivani fritézu nepfemistujte ani ji netfepejte.

Do bezpecnostniho spinace nevklddejte zadné cizi pfedméty, abyste predesli nebezpedi.
Nevhodné pro kontakt s vysoce kyselymi a/nebo vysoce slanymi slozkami.

PF¥i manipulaci s potravinami v ko$i nepouzivejte kovové ndstroje.

Pouzivejte pouze purifikovanou/destilovanou vodu.

POZOR: Horké povrchy. &

LIKVIDACE

Tento symbol na spotfebici nebo na jeho obalu znamend, Ze tento spotfebi¢ nepatfi do domovniho
odpadu. Chcete-li spotfebi¢ recyklovat, odevzdejte ho v oficidlnim sb&rném misté nebo v servisnim
stredisku Electrolux, kde mohou baterii i elektrické soucdsti vyjmout a recyklovat bezpecné a odborné.

Em Postupujte podle zakond platnych ve vasi zemi, které se tykaji sbéru separovanych odpadnich
elektrickych vyrobkd a nabijecich baterii.

Spolecnost Electrolux si vyhrazuje prdvo meénit vyrobky, informace i technické Udaje bez predchoziho upozornéni.

MYSLIME NA VAS

Dékujeme, Ze jste si zakoupili spotfebi¢ znacky Electrolux. Vybrali jste si produkt, ktery
pFindsi desitky let profesiondlnich zku3enosti a inovaci. Tento dimysiny a stylovy
spotfebi¢ byl navrzen s ohledem na jeho uzivatele. Kdykoliv jej proto pouzivate,
mozZete se spolehnout, Ze pokazdé dosdahnete skvélych vysledkd.

Vitda vas Electrolux

Navstivte nase stranky:

Q@ Rady ohledné pouzivani, broZury, poradce pfi potiZich, servisnich
informaci: www.electrolux.com

Zaregistrujte si vas spotiebic pro lepsi servis na:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E PfisluSenstvi a spotfebni materidal pro vds spotrebi¢ mizete
zakoupit na webové strance: www.electrolux.com/shop

PECE O ZAKAZNIKY A SERVIS

PFi kontaktu se servisnim stfediskem se ujistéte, Ze mate k dispozici ndsledujici udaje.
Tyto informace jsou uvedeny na typovém Stitku.
Cislo modelu -
Vyrobni &islo (PNC)
Sériové &islo

E] zlectrolux Ce .
\"moDEL PNG; TYFE:
EFCT1511DB ‘ 900258565 OD1800W
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220-240V ~50/60 Hz

1600 W nom
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Oversigt over apparatet

E] Electrolux

Brugsanvisning
EAF7SB

Airfryer

A Kurv D Betjeningspanel F Drypbakke H Luftudtag
B Rist E Vandtank G Luftindtag | Stremledning
C Handtag

( Dehydrate
00 Sa
1 On/Off 5 Tidsindikator 10 AirFry 15 Grontsager
2 Temperaturstyrnin (AirFry: 0-99 min, 11 AirFry + dam 16 Kyllin
PEratursyring b chidracija: 0,5-5 h) Y P ying
3 Temperaturindikator . K 12 Damp 17 Bof
(40-200°C) 6 Tidsstyring 13 Torring 18 Fisk
: 7 Start/pause
_ 4 Indikator for /pn i 14 Pommes frites/frosne 19 Muffins
lavt vand 8 Rystepdmindelse snacks
9 Rengearing




For ibrugtagning , =
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4. Skub formen med maden helt tilbage i produktet.
5. Saet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.

1. Fjern al emballage og beskyttelsesmateriale.

START
{J 200°c
® 20min

6. Tryk p& On/Off-knappen.
2. Renger kurv og rist med varmt vand og opvaskemiddel. Ter produktet af indvendigt og 7. Veelg den gnskede tilberedningsmetode. F.eks. Airfry.
dvendigt d blad klud.
ECRCRCIGEIER SR = 8. Justertid og temperatur efter din smag, eller vaelg en af de forudindstillede opskrifter.

3. Det er normalt, at et nyt produkt afgiver lugt de farste par gange, det er i brug. Lad den tomme F.eks. pommes frites.

AirFryer kere ved 200°C i 20 minutter for farste brug for at undgd det .
9. Tryk p& Play/Pause-knappen.

Sdadan bruges - Airfry-funktion 10]
i ®

10. Afhaengigt af ingredienstypen kan du vende maden midt i tilberedningen eller hvert 7. minut
ved hjeelp af et varmebestandigt redskab eller ved blot forsigtigt at ryste maden inde i kurven
(se Madlavningsguide).

O\

1. Anbring produktet pé& en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Veer forsigtig med varme overflader, ndr produktet er i brug.
2. Treek formen ud, og placer den pé et stabilt underlag. Saet risten i kurven.

3. Leeg maden i kurven, uden at komme over "MAX".



Sdadan bruges - bamp

1. Nartilberedningstiden er slut, lyder der et bip.

12. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den dbnes midt i eller i slutningen

af tilberedningen. Serg for, at ansigt, arme og hander er vk fra dampen, ndr du dbner. 1. Anbring produktet pa en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.

2. Fjern vandtanken ved at Igfte den ud af Airfryeren.

Rystepamindelse 3. Skru laget af vandtanken.
|8
2
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13. Traek stikket ud af produktet efter brug.

Rystepdmindelse

"Shake Reminder" er aktiveret under forudindstillingerne af nogle opskrifter, sésom pommes frites/frosne snacks, grentsager

4, Fyld vandtanken op med renset/destilleret vand.

og kylling.
Nér det er tid til at ryste eller vende din mad, vil ikonet "Rystep&mindelse" lyse op og blinker i et minut, mens en biplyd vil A FORSIGTIG: For at minimere ophobning af kalk og opretholde korrekt drift, iszer i omrdader
gentage sig tre gange. med hdrdt vand, m& der ikke bruges vand direkte fra hanen.

"Rystepdmindelse" er ikke obligatorisk, s& tilberedningen fortsaetter som normalt, selvom maden ikke vendes eller rystes. 5. Skru Ic":get p& igen

6. Seet vandtanken tilbage p& AirFryeren.

7. Traek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Seet risten i kurven.



8. Leeg maden i kurven, uden at det kommer over "MAX". 16. Server maden med en tang eller et lignende kokkenredskab.

9. Skub formen med maden helt tilbbage i produktet A FORSIGTIG: Server ikke mad ved at vende kurvens indhold direkte ud pd tallerkenen,
da den varme rist eller veeske kan falde ned i tallerkenen.

17. Treek stikket ud af produktet efter brug.

10. Seet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.
1. Tryk p& On/Off knappen.

12. Veelg damp. 18. Tjek drypbakken for opsamlet vand. Heeld vand ud, og sat drypbakken tilbage i produktet
13. Tryk p& Play/Pause knappen.

14. Nér tilberedningstiden er slut, lyder der et bip.
15. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den dbnes midt i eller i
slutningen daf tilberedningen. Sgrg for, at ansigt, arme og haender er vaek fra dampen,
ndr du dbner den.



Sddan bruges - Air fry + Dampfunktion
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1. Anbring produktet pd en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.
2. Fjern vandtanken ved at Igfte den ud af airfryeren.

3. Skru ladget af vandtanken.

4, Fyld vandtanken op med renset/destilleret vand.

A FORSIGTIG: For at minimere ophobning af kalk og opretholde korrekt driftsfunktion, isaer i
omrdder med hdrdt vand, md& der ikke bruges vand direkte fra hanen.

5. Fastger vandtankens haette.

6. Seet vandtanken tilbage pd& airfryeren.

7. Traek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Seet risten i kurven.

8. Lag maden i kurven, mens du observerer "MAKS." indikation af kapacitet.

9. Skub formen med maden helt tilbage i produktet.

10. Saet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.
11. Tryk pé& On/Off-knappen.

12. Veelg Airf ry- og Steam-funktionen.

13. Tryk p& Play/Pause-knappen.

14. Nér tilberedningstiden er slut, udsender produktet et bipsignal.

15. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den dbnes midt i eller i
slutningen af tilberedningen. Serg for, at ansigt, arme og haender er veek fra dampen,

ndr du dbner den.




Anvendelse - Dehydreringsfunktion

m-}% [ @
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16. Server maden med en tang eller et lignende kakkenredskab. \\
A FORSIGTIG: Server ikke mad ved at vende formen direkte pd& pladen, da den varme rist
eller vaesker kan falde ned i pladen. 1. Anbring produktet pé& en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.
17. Traek stikket ud af produktet efter brug. 2. Treek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Saet risten i kurven.

3. For at opné& den bedste dehydrering mé ingredienserne ikke placeres oven pd hinanden.

5]
m-»@

18. Tjek opsamleren til vandbakken for ophobning af vand. Bortskaf overskydende vand, og saet
det tilbage i produktet.

4. Skub formen med maden helt tilbbage i produktet
5. Saet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.

6. Tryk p&d On/Off-knappen.
7. Veelg dehydreringsfunktionen

8. Justertid og temperatur efter din smag, eller veelg en af de forudindstillede opskrifter.
For eksempel Grontsager.

9. Tryk pd Play/Pause-knappen.



Madlavningsguide
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7mm/10mm
H 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
10. Vend maden midt i tilberedningen eller hvert 30.-60. minut ved hjeelp af et varmebestandigt W%
redskab (se Madlavningsguide).
7mm

A FORSIGTIG: Veer forsigtig med varme overflader, ndr produktet er i brug.

AirFry

300-~800g 20~30min 180°C

@ 0 0 @

1
AirFry Ebv 100~500g 10~20min 170°C

Steam 4

100-5009g 10min 100°C

1. Nartilberedningstiden er slut, udsender produktet et bipsignal.

12. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.

AirFry + @ 600g

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, nér den &bnes midt i eller i

5min Steam | 100°C Steam
5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry

slutningen af tilberedningen. Sgrg for, at ansigt, arme og haender er veek fra dampen,

ndr du dbner den.

E AirFry 100~400g 10min 200°C
& D "és
@ AirFry L

\

100-200g 10min 200°C

AirFry 100~500g 10~30min 180°C

13. Traek stikket ud af produktet efter brug.

AitFry @ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C

AirFry 800~1200g 45~60min 180°C

Maks. 1,2 kg




Madlavningsguide
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DT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C

D@% 100~500g 10min 180°C
<

seam @) | DX T> 5009 15min 100°C

<> | s | St s

@ 25“}'5659 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C

300g 5 hours 80°C

Rengering

1. Tag altid stikket ud af produktet, og vent, indtil produktet er kglet af, for du renger det
2. Tor produktets yderside af med en blad klud.

3. Renger formen og risten med varmt vand og opvaskemiddel, eller l,eg dem i opvaskemaskinen.

BEMARK: Undgd at bruge slibende rengeringsmidler eller metalveerktgjer for at beskytte
non-stick-belaagningen.

A FORSIGTIG: Nedsaenk aldrig produktet, dets ledning eller stik i vand eller anden vaeske.

4. Renger varmelegemet med en rengaringsbarste.

BEMARK: Sorg for, at produktet er helt afkglet, far du renger varmelegemet.



Renge@ring - Damp

10. Heeld overskydende vand i kurven vaek.
1. Skub kurven helt ind i produktet.

1. Ker en rengeringscyklus med "Rengering”, ndr ikonet lyser pé& displayet, eller nér der er behov
for rengering.

2. Fjern vandtanken ved at Igfte den ud af AirFryeren.

3. Skru ladget af vandtanken.

4. Fyld vandtanken op med renset/destilleret vand.
5. Skru ladget pdigen.

6. Seet vandtanken tilbage pd AirFryeren.

7. Tryk p& knappen “Rengering”.

8. Vent, indtil dampprogrammet er faerdigt.

9. Nar dampprogrammet er slut, udsender produktet et bipsignal. Tag forsigtigt formen ud. 12. Gentag de foreg&ende trin (2-11), denne gang med en blanding af 600 mli renset vand og

200 ml eddike.



Hvad ger du, hvis ...

Problem

Kontroller, at ...

Du kan ikke aktivere eller
betjene produktet.

- Produktet er korrekt tilsluttet en stikkontakt.

- Kurven og risten er korrekt placeret Serg for, at de er
skubbet helt ind i produktet

- Tilberedningstiden er indstillet.

Du kan ikke skubbe kurven
ind i produktet.

- Kurven er fyldt over "MAX" kapacitet
- Kurven er placeret korrekt.

- Der er en genstand under kurven, som forhindrer den i
at lukke ordentligt.

Der kommer hvid reg ud af
produktet.

- Den mad, du tilbereder, er for fedtet.

- Panden, risten og varmeelementet er rene.

Displayet viser El.

- Temperatursensoren afbrydes eller kobles fra.

Displayet viser E2.

14. Tjek opsamleren til vandbakken for ophobning af vand. Bortskaf overskydende vand, og seet
det tilbage i produktet.

- Temperatursensoren er kortsluttet.

* Hvis displayet viser El- eller E2-fejl, skal produktet repareres af et servicecenter.

Tekniske data

Produkt Airfryer
Model EAF7SB
Speending (V-) 220V - 240V
Effekt (W) 1700 W
Frekvens (Hz) 50 -~ 60 Hz
Kapacitet 69 L
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Sikkerhedsanvisning

EAF7SB
Airfryer
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Dette produkt kan kun bruges af bern fra 8 &r og opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske
eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller har modtaget instruktion
om, hvordan produktet bruges sikkert og forstdr de involverede farer. Bern mé ikke lege med produktet.
Rengering og brugsvedligeholdelse md ikke udferes af bern uden opsyn.

Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder bgrn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de er blevet overvéget eller instrueret i at
bruge produktet pd en sikker mde og forstér de involverede farer af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhed. Bern skal vaere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med produktet

Opbevar AirFryeren og stremledningen utilgeengeligt for bern under 8 ar.
Dette produkt er kun beregnet til almindelig husholdningsbrug.

Hvis stremledningen er beskadiget eller gdelagt, skal den udskiftes af en servicerepreesentant eller lignende
kvalificerede personer for at undgd sikkerhedsmaessige farer.

De tilgaengelige overflader kan blive varme under brug.

Daek ikke luftindtag og luftudtag til, mens produktet er i drift.

Returner altid produktet til et autoriseret servicecenter til undersagelse eller reparation.
Forseg ikke selv at reparere produktet

Anbring ikke produktet pd eller i neerheden af et varmt gaskomfur, enhver form for elektrisk komfur, elektriske
kogeplader eller i en opvarmet ovn.

Sorg altid for, at stikket er sat ordentligt i stikkontakten.
Hold stremledningen veek fra varme overflader eller skarpe genstande for at undgé skader.
Laeg aldrig noget brandfarligt, eksplosivt eller setsende materiale i kurven.

Undgd at klemme, bgje, vride eller placere tunge genstande pd stremledningen for at undgd at blotleegge
eller gdeleegge dens kerne.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis stikket, hovedledningen eller selve produktet er beskadiget.

Start aldrig tilberedningen, uden at kurven er p& plads.

Fyld ikke kurven op over "MAX" linjen for at undgd, at maden kommer i kontakt med varmeelementet.
Rer ikke kurven direkte med haenderne under eller lige efter brug for at undgd at blive skoldet.

Brug ikke plastikredskaber eller almindeligt indpakningspapir til at pakke mad ind.

Stik ikke stifter, ledninger eller andre genstande ind i nogen af AirFryerens dbninger for at undgé elektrisk
sted eller personskade.

Serg for at tage stikket ud af stikkontakten, fer du renger eller reparerer AirFryeren.
Flyt eller ryst ikke AirFryeren under brug.

Stik ikke fremmedlegemer ind i sikkerhedsafbryderen for at undgé fare.

Ikke egnet til kontakt med ingredienser med hejt syreindhold og/eller hgjt saltindhold.
Undgd at bruge metalredskaber, ndr du h&ndterer maden i kurven.

Brug kun renset/destilleret vand.

FORSIGTIG: Varme overflader. &

BORTSKAFFELSE

Dette symbol pé& produktet eller pd dets emballage angiver, at produktet ikke mé& behandles som
husholdningsaffald. Hvis du vil genbruge dit produkt, skal du tage det med til et officielt indsamlingssted
eller til et Electrolux-servicecenter, der kan flerne og genbruge batteriet og de elektriske dele pd en sikker

B ©9 professionel méde. Folg dit lands regler for separat indsamling af elektriske produkter og
genopladelige batterier.

Electrolux forbeholder sig ret til at sendre produkter, oplysninger og specifikationer uden varsel.




VI TANKER PA DIG

Tak fordi du kebte et Electrolux-produkt. Du har valgt et produkt, som giver dig dartiers

professionel erfaring og innovation. Genialt og elegant. Det er designet med dig i tankerne.

S& uanset hvorndr du bruger den, kan du veere sikker pd, at du fér fantastiske resultater

hver gang.

Velkommen til Electrolux

Besag vores hjemmeside for at:

() Fé& r&d om brug, brochurer, fejlfinding, serviceoplysninger:
www.electrolux.com

@ @

KUNDEPLEJE OG SERVICE

Registrér dit produkt for at f& bedre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Kgb tilbehor og forbrugsvarer til dit produkt:
www.electrolux.com/shop

Nér du kontakter servicecentret, skal du serge for at have felgende data til rddighed.
Oplysningerne findes pé typeskiltet.

Modelnummer _.
PNC nummer | -
Serienummer — I

E] l%lectroléjx
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"MODEL & BN ]
| EFC71511DB | 900258565

TYPE:
OD1800W
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SERPLNRY,
123456789
220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
1800 W MAX
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Kasutusjuhend
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Ulevaade

A Pann
B Ahju rest
C Korvi kéepide

D Juhtpaneel
E Veepaak

F Veekoguja
G Ohu sisselase 1

H Ohu vdljalase
Pohikaabel

( AirFry
@

1 Sees/Vdljas
2 Temperatuuriregulaator

3 Temperatuuri
indikaator
(40-200°C)

4 Madala veetaseme
indikaator

(AirFry + @

& 2D

5 Aja indikaator
(AirFry: 0-99min,
kuivatamine: 0.5-5h)

6 Ajakontroll
7 Kaivitamine/Paus

8 Raputamise
meeldetuletus

Steam
& %

(Dehydrate )

9 Puhastusfunktsioon

10 AirFry funktsioon

11 AirFry + aurufunktsioon
12 Aurufunktsioon

13 Kuivatamise funktsioon

14 Friikartulid / KGImutatud
suupisted

15 Koogiviljad
16 Kana

17 Steik

18 Kala

19 Muffinid

Enne esmakordset kasutamist

1. Eemaldage kogu pakend ja kaitsematerjal.

BHoo

2. Puhastage pann ja rest sooja vee ja ndudepesuvahendiga. PUhkige seadme sise- ja vdliskilge
pehme lapiga.

3. On normaalne, et uus seade eritab esimestel kasutuskordadel I6hna. Selle valtimiseks laske
tUhjal kuumadhufritidril 20 minutit enne esmakordset kasutamist 200 °C juures todtada.

Kuidas kasutada - AirFry funktsioon
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1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.
2. Tommake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.

3. Asetage toiduained pannile, jargides “MAX” joont mahutavuse indikaatorit



4. LUkake pann toiduainetega taielikult seadmesse tagasi.

5. LUlitage seade sisse.

6. Vajutage Sees/Vdljas nuppu.

7. Valige soovitud toiduvalmistusviis. Nditkes kuuma éhuga fritbUrimise funktsioon.

8. Reguleerige aega ja temperatuuri oma maitse jargi voi valige Uks eelseadistatud retseptidest.

Nditeks friikartulid.

9. Vajutage nuppu Kdivitamine/Paus.

D

10. Olenevalt koostisosast keerake toitu toiduvalmistamise ajal vdi iga 7 minuti jarel kuumakindla
kdogiriista abil vai lihtsalt korvis olevat toitu ettevaatlikult raputades (vt toiduvalmistamise
juhendit).

A ETTEVAATUST: Olge seadme kasutamisel kuumade pindadega ettevaatlik.

11. Toiduvalmistusaja I6ppedes kostab helisignaal.
12. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist véljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi
I16pus. Veenduge, et teie ndgu, kédevarred ja kded oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.

13| Raputamise meeldetuletus
w8
'

\

13. Parast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevorgust lahti.
Raputamise meeldetuletus

"Raputamise meeldetuletus"' aktiveeritakse teatud retseptide (nt friikartulid/kulmutatud suupisted, kéégiviljad ja kana)
eelseadistuse ajal.

Kui on aeg toiduaineid raputada véi Umber p&orata, sittib ikoon ,Raputamise meeldetuletus” ja vilgub Uhe minuti jooksul,
samal gjal kostab kolmekordne helisignaal.

"Raputamise meeldetuletus" ei ole kohustuslik, seega jatkub toiduvalmistamine tavapdraselt isegi siis, kui toiduaineid ei
podrata ega raputata.



Kuidas kasutada - Aurufunktsioon
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1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.
2. Eemaldage veepaak, tdstes selle kuumadhufritiurist valja.

3. Keerake lahti veepaagi kork.

4. Valage veepaaki puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.

A ETTEVAATUST: Katlakivi kogunemise vihendamiseks ja tédvoime tagamiseks kareda veega
piirkondades, drge kasutage vett otse kraanist.

5. Keerake veepaagi kork kinni.

6. Asetage veepaak tagasi oma kohale.

7. Tommake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.

8. Asetage toiduained korvi, jargides “MAX"” mahutavuse indikaatorit.

9. LUkake pann toiduainetega tdielikult seadmesse tagasi.
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10. LUlitage seade sisse.

11. Vajutage Sees/Vdaljas nuppu.

12. Valige aurufunktsioon.

13. Vajutage nuppu Kdivitamine/Paus.

14. Toiduvalmistusaja [dppedes kostab helisignaal.
15. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist véljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi
I16pus. Veenduge, et teie ndgu, kdevarred ja kéed oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.



Kuidas kasutada - Air fry + Aurufunktsioon
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16. Serveerige toitu k6dgitangide véi muu sarnase kdogiriista abil. \ o

A ETTEVAATUST: Arge pddrake panni otse taldrikule, kui toitu serveerite, kuna kuum rest voi
vedelikud véivad taldrikule kukkuda. 1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.

17. Parast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevorgust lahti. 2. Eemaldage veepaak, tdstes selle kuumadhufritiurist vdlja.

3. Keerake lahti veepaagi kork.

A

4. Valage veepaaki puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.

18. Veenduge, et veekogujas on vett. Valage Uleliigne vesi &ra ja asetage veekoguja tagasi
oma kohale.

A ETTEVAATUST: Katlakivi kogunemise vdhendamiseks ja t66véime tagamiseks kareda veega
piirkondades, drge kasutage vett otse kraanist.

5. Keerake veepaagi kork kinni.

6. Asetage veepaak tagasi oma kohale.

7. Tommake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.



8. Asetage toiduained korvi, jargides “MAX” mahutavuse indikaatorit. 16. Serveerige toitu kd6gitangide véi muu sarnase koodgiriista abil.

9. LUkake toiduainetega pann tdielikult seadmesse tagasi. A ETTEVAATUST: Arge pddrake panni otse taldrikule, kui toitu serveerite, kuna kuum rest vi
vedelikud véivad taldrikule kukkuda.

E 17. Parast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevorgust lahti.

10. Uhendage seade vooluvérku.
11. Vajutage nuppu Sees/Vdljas.

12. Valige funktsioon Air fry ja Steam. 18. Veenduge, et veekogujas on vett Valage Uleliigne vesi dra ja asetage veekoguja tagasi oma
kohale.

13. Vajutage nuppu Kdivitamine/Paus.

15. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

14. Toiduvalmistusaja 16ppedes kostab helisignaal.

A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist véljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi
16pus. Veenduge, et teie négu, kasivarred ja kded oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.



Kuidas kasutada - kuivatamise funktsioon
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\\ 10. P6orake toitu toiduvalmistamise keskel véi iga 30-60 minuti jarel kuumakindla toéoriista abil
(vt Toiduvalmistamisjuhendit).

1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale. A ETTEVAATUST: Olge seadme kasutamisel kuumade pindadega ettevaatlik.

2. Tdmmake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.

3. Parimate kuivatustulemuste saavutamiseks drge asetage koostisosi Uksteise peale.

\
A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist vdljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi

4. LUkake toiduainetega pann téielikult seadmesse tagasi. 16pus. Yeenduge, et teie ndgu, kdevarred ja kded oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.

5. LUlitage seade sisse.

11. Toiduvalmistusaja Idppedes kostab helisignaal.

12. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.
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13. Parast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevorgust lahti.

6. Vajutage nuppu Sees/Vdljas.
7. Valige kuivatamise funktsioon.

8. Reguleerige aega ja temperatuuri oma maitse jargi voi valige Uks eelseadistatud retseptidest.
Naiteks, juurviljad.

9. Vajutage nuppu Kdivitamine/Paus.



Toiduvalmistusjuhis
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@3 100-500g 10min 100°C

N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam

100-400g 10min 200°C o

~ €| 100-200g 10min 200°C 0

@’ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C Q

@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C Q

@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Puhastamine

®

Puhastamine - aurufunktsioon

1. Enne puhastamist eemaldage seade alati vooluvérgust ja oodake, kuni seade maha jahtub.

2. PUhkige seadme vdliskilge pehme lapiga.

3. Puhastage resti ja panni sooja vee ja ndudepesuvahendiga voi asetage need
ndudepesumasinasse.

MARKUS: Nakkekindla pinnakatte kaitsmiseks véltige abrasiivsete puhastusvahendite voi
metalltdoriistade kasutamist

A ETTEVAATUST: Arge kunagi sukeldage toodet, selle juhet vai pistikut vee véi muu vedeliku sisse.

1. Kaivitage puhastustsikkel funktsiooniga "Puhastusfunktsioon’, kui ekraanil sottib ikoon voi kui

puhastamine on vajalik.

2. Eemaldage veepaak, tdstes selle kuumadhufritirist valja.

3. Keerake lahti veepaagi kork.

4. Puhastage kitteelement puhastusharjaga.

MARKUS: Enne kitteelemendi puhastamist veenduge, et seade on téielikult maha jahtunud.

4. Valage veepaaki puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.
5. Keerake veepaagi kork kinni.

6. Asetage veepaak tagasi oma kohale.

7. Vajutage nuppu ,Puhastusfunktsioon”.
8. Oodake kuni aurutstkkel on I6ppenud.

9. Aurutsikli Idppedes kostab helisignaal. Vétke pann ettevaatlikult vdlja.



10. Eemaldage pannilt mistahes Uleliigne vesi.

11. LUkake pann tdielikult seadmesse tagasi.

200ml 600ml

14. Veenduge, et veekogujas on vett Valage Uleliigne vesi &ra ja asetage veekoguja tagasi oma
kohale.

12. Korrake samu eelnevaid etappe (2-11), kasutades seekord 600 ml puhastatud vee ja 200 ml
addika segu.



Mida tehaq, kui...

Probleem

Kontrollige kui...

Seadel ei saa kaivitada voi
kasutada.

- Seade on digesti vooluvérku Uhendatud.

- Korv ja pann on diges asendis. Veenduge, et need on
taielikult seadmesse IUkatud, et tagada elektrihendus.

- Toiduvalmistusaeg on seatud.

Te ei saa panni seadmesse
libistada.

- Korv on tdidetud Ule selle maksimaalse mahutavuse.

- Korv on paigutatud &igesti. Panni oma kohale
paigutamisel peab kostuma kidps.

- Panni all on ese, mis takistab selle korralikku sulgemist.

Seadmest tuleb valget suitsu.

- Valmistatud toit on liiga rasvane.

- Pann, rest ja kitteelement on puhtad.

Ekraanil kuvatakse El.

- Temperatuuriandur IGlitub valja vai selle Ghendus katkeb.

Ekraanil kuvatakse E2.

- Temperatuuriandur on lUhises.

Tehnilised andmed

" Kui ekraanil kuvatakse viga E1véi E2, tuleb seade parandada teeninduskeskuses.

Toode Kuumaohufritoor
Mudel EAF7SB

Pinge (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Voimsus (W) 1700 W

Sagedus (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Mahutavus 69 L

E] Electrolux

Ohutusnouanne

EAF7SB

Kuumaohufrituor

EN USER MANUAL
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HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIY KNYGELE
LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
BRUKSANVISNING
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KITAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIA




Ule 8-aastased lapsed ning fuusilise, sensoorse vai vaimse erivajadusega vai oskuste ja teadmisteta
inimesed voivad seda seadet kasutada vaid jarelevalve olemasolul ja juhul, kui neid on 6petatud seadet
turvaliselt kasutama ning nad méistavad seadme kasutamisega kaasnevaid ohte. Arge laske lastel
seadmega mdngida. lima jarelevalveta ei tohi lapsed seadet puhastada ega hooldustoiminguid labi viia.

Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada fiUsilise, sensoorse voi vaimse puudega isikud (kaasa arvatud lapsed) voi
kogemusteta ja vastavate teadmisteta isikud, kui nad ei tegutse seadme ohutu kasutamise ja nende
turvalisuse eest vastutava isiku jarelevalve voi juhendamise all. Tuleb jalgida, et lapsed seadmega ei
mangiks.

Palun hoidke kuumadhufritiuri ja toitejuhet alla 8-aastastele lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

See seade on ettendhtud kasutamiseks ainult koduses majapidamises.

Kui toitejuhe on vigastatud, laske see ohutuse tagamiseks vdlja vahetada tootja esindaja, volitatud esindaja
véi sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isiku poolt.

Juurdepdadsetavad pinnad vdivad kasutamise ajal kuumaks minna.

Arge katke dhu sisse- ja véljalaskeavasid seadme tédtamise ajal.

Viige seade kontrollimiseks véi parandamiseks alati volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.
Arge pUlUdke seadet ise parandada.

Arge asetage seadet kuumale gaasipliidile, mistahes elektripliidile, elektrilistele keeduplaatidele vai kuumale
ahjule ega selle Idhedusse.

Veenduge alati, et pistik on korralikult pistikupessa sisestatud.
Kahjustuste valtimiseks hoidke toitejuhe kuumadest pindadest voi teravatest esemetest eemal.
Arge kunagi asetage korvi mistahes kergestisittivaid, plahvatusohtlikke véi sé&vitavaid aineid.

Arge pigistage, painutage, keerake ega asetage toitejuhtmele raskeid esemeid, et véltida selle sisesoonte
paljastamist voi purunemist.

Arge kasutage seadet, kui pistik, toitejuhe véi seade on kahjustatud.

Arge kunagi alustage toiduvalmistamist iima paigaldatud korvita.

Arge tditke korvi Ule "MAX" joone, et véltida toiduainete kokkupuudet kitteelemendiga.
Poletushaavade vdaltimiseks drge puudutage korvi kasutamise ajal ega vahetult pérast seda katega.

Arge kasutage toiduvalmistamiseks ettendhtud toidu pakkimiseks plastndusid ega tavalisi paberist
pakkematerjale.

Elektrilodgi voi vigastuse valtimiseks drge sisestage kuumadhufritiiri avadesse nédpndelu, juhtmeid ega
muid esemeid.

Enne kuumadhufrituiri puhastamist voi parandamist Uhendage see vooluvdrgust lahti.

Arge liigutage ega raputage kuumadhufrititri kasutamise ajal.

Mistahes ohu vdltimiseks drge sisestage ohutuslulitisse kdrvalisi esemeid.

Ei sobi kokkupuuteks kérge happesisaldusega ja/véi kdrge soolasisaldusega koostisosadega.
Vdltige korvis olevate toiduainete kdésitsemisel metalltddriistade kasutamist.

Kasutage puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.

ETTEVAATUST: Kuumad pinnad. &

KORVALDAMINE

See sUmbol tootel voi selle pakendil néitab, et toodet ei tohi kdidelda majapidamisjadtmena. Toote

taaskaitlemiseks viige see ametlikku kogumispunkti voi Electroluxi hoolduskeskusse, kus patarei ja

elektriosad eemaldatakse ja taaskdideldakse ohutul ja professionaalsel viisil. Jargige oma riigis kehtivaid
B clektriseadmete ja akude eraldi kogumist puudutavaid eeskirju.

Electrolux jGtab endale diguse iima ette teatamata muuta tooteid, teavet ja spetsifikatsioone.

ME MOTLEME TEILE

Taname teid Electroluxi seadme ostmise eest. Valisite toote, mis kannab endas
aastakUmnete pikkust erialast kogemust ja innovatsiooni. Geniaalse ja stiilse disaini
kérval ei ole unustatud ka Teid. Ukskaik, millal Te seda ka ei kasuta - suurepdrastes
tulemustes voite Te alati kindel olla.

Tere tulemast Electroluxi

KUlastage meie veebisaiti:

@ Kasutusnéuanded, broduirid, veaotsing, teave teeninduse kohta:
www.electrolux.com

Registreerige oma toode parema teeninduse saamiseks:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E Ostke oma seadmele tarvikuid ja kulumaterjale:
www.electrolux.com/shop

KLIENDITEENINDUS

Teenindusse pddrdumisel peaks teil kGdepdrast olema jargmised andmed.
Andmed leiate seadme andmesildilt.
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E] Electrolux

Kayttoohje
EAF7SB
Airfryer

Laitteen osat

A Keittoastia D Ohjauspaneeli F Leivinpellin vedenkerdin
B Ritila E Vesisdilio G llmantulo

C Korin kahva

H llmanpoisto
| Verkkojohto

( AirFry ) (AirFry + @)
" o 9D

1 On/Off 5 Ajan merkkivalo

2 La stilan saats (AirFry: 0-99 min,
mpOtIan sAdLO . Jivatus: 0,5-5 h)

3 Lampétila
amperran Ajan hallinta

merkkivalo
(40-200°C)

4 Alhaisen veden
tason merkkivalo

Play/Pause
Ravistusmuistutus
Puhdistustoiminto

( steam @ (Dehydrate
& %

10 AirFry-toiminto

11 AirFry + Hoyry-toiminto
12 Hoyrytoiminto

13 Kuivaustoiminto

14 Ranskalaiset
perunat/Pakastetut
pikkupurtavat

15 Vihannekset
16 Broileri

17 Pihvi

18 Fish (Kala)
19 Muffinssit




Ennen ensikayttoa B

4. Tydnna keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.

5. Kytke laite sahkdverkkoon.

1. Poista kaikki pakkaus- ja suojamateriaalit

® 20min

6. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.

2. Puhdista pannu ja ritilé Iampimdalla vedelld ja astianpesuaineella. Pyyhi laite sisa- ja 7. Valitse haluamasi valmistustapa. Esimerkiksi Air Fry -toiminto.

ulkopuolelta pehmedlld liinalla.
P P 8. S4ada aika ja Iampdtila oman makusi mukaan tai valitse jokin esiasetetuista resepteistd.

3. On normaalig, ettd uusi laite padstad hajuja ensimmdisten kayttdkertojen aikana. Kayta tyhjaa Esimerkiksi ranskalaiset perunat.
ilmafriteerauskeitintd 200 asteen [Gmmolla 20 minuutin ajan ennen ensimmaistd kayttdkertaa . o
hajujen ehkdisemiseksi. 9. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.

Kayttéohje - AirFry-toiminto 10|
I ©

10. K&anna ruoka-aineksen tyypin mukaan kypsennyksen keskivaiheilla tai 7 minuutin valein
kayttdmalla kuumuutta kestavaad tydkalua tai ravistelemalla ruokaa varovasti korin sisalla
(katso Kypsennysopas).

D\

1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja Idmmdnkest&valle alustalle.

A HUOMIO: Varo kuumia pintoja laitteen kéayton aikana.
2. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritila koriin.

3. Aseta ruoka-ainekset keittoastialle huomioiden tilavuuden “MAX” -merkinndn.



Kéyttéohje - Hoyrytoiminto

11. Laite antaa ddnimerkin kypsentdmisajan p&atyttyd.

12. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestévalle pinnalle.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyrya voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa

tai lopussa. Varmista, ettd kasvosi, kasivartesi ja katesi eivat altistu hdyrylle avatessasi laitetta. 1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja IGmmonkestavdlle alustalle.

2. Irrota vesisd@ilid nostamalla se pois ilmafriteerauskeittimesta.

Ravistusmuistutus 3. Kierrd vesisailion korkki auki.

&
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13. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen.

Ravistusmuistutus

“Ravistusmuistutus”-toiminto aktivoituu joidenkin reseptien, kuten ranskalaisten perunoiden ja jaadytettyjen valipalojen,
vihannesten ja kanan esiasetusten yhteydessé.

Kun on aika ravistaa tai k&antad ruokaasi, “Ravistusmuistutus”-kuvake syttyy ja vilkkuu minuutin ajan, ja &animerkki toistuu A HUOMIO: Alé kaytd vetté suoraan hanasta, jotta kalkkia kertyisi mahdollisimman véahén,
kolme kertaa. ja jotta laite toimii oikein. T&md pétee erityisesti alueilla, joissa on hanavesi on kovaa.

4, Tayta vesisdilio puhdistetulla/tislatulla vedelld.

“Ravistusmuistutus” ei ole valttamaton toiminto, joten kypsennys jatkuu tavalliseen tapaan, vaikka ruoka-aineksia ei

o gy R 5. Kiinnit& vesisailion korkki.
olisikaan k&dannetty tai ravisteltu.
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6. Aseta vesisdilio takaisin ilmafriteerauskeittimeen.

7. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritilé koriin.



\
8. Aseta ruoka-ainekset koriin huomioiden tilavuuden "MAX” -merkinndn. 16. Tarjoile ruoka pihdeilld tai vastaavalla keittidvalineelld.
9. Tydnnd keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen. A HUOMIO: Alé tarjoile ruokaa kadntamalld keittoastia suoraan lautaselle, sillé kuuma ritilé
tai nesteet voivat pudota lautaselle.

E 17. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen.

10. Kytke laite sGhkdverkkoon.

1. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.

12. Valitse hdyrytoiminto. 18. Tarkista, ettei leivinpellin vedenkerdimessd ole vettd. Heitd ylim&dardinen vesi pois ja laita

13. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta. vedenkerdin takaisin laitteeseen.

14. Laite antaa danimerkin kypsentdmisajan pddatyttyda.
15. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestavalle pinnalle.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyryé voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa
tai lopussa. Varmista, ettd kasvosi, kdsivartesi ja katesi eivéat altistu héyrylle avatessasi
laitetta.



Kuinka kdytt&& - Air fry + Steam -toiminto
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8. Aseta ruoka-ainekset koriin huomioiden tilavuuden "MAX” -merkinndn.

9. Tydnné& keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.
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10. Kytke laite sdhkdverkkoon.
11. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.
12. Valitse Air fry ja Steam -ominaisuus

4, Tayta vesisailid puhdistetulla/tislatulla vedelld. 13. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.

1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja Iammdnkestdvdlle alustalle.

2. Irrota vesisdilid nostamalla se pois ilmafriteerauskeittimesta.

3. Kierra vesisdilion korkki auki.

A HUOMIO: Alé kaytéa vetta suoraan hanasta, jotta kalkkia kertyisi mahdollisimman véhén,
ja jotta laite toimii oikein. Tama pdtee erityisesti alueilla, joissa on hanavesi on kovaa.

A

15. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestévalle pinnalle.

5. Kiinnita vesisd@ilion korkki.

14. Laite antaa ddnimerkin kypsentdmisajan padtyttyd.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyrya voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa
tai lopussa. Varmista, etta kasvosi, kasivartesi ja katesi eivat altistu hoyrylle avatessasi
6. Aseta vesisdilié takaisin iimafriteerauskeittimeen. laitetta.

7. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritilé koriin.



Kdyttéohjeet - Kuivatustoiminto
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16. Tarjoile ruoka pihdeilla tai vastaavalla keittidvalineelld. \\
A HUOMIO: Alé tarjoile ruokaa kadntamadlla keittoastia suoraan lautaselle, silld kuuma ritilé
tai nesteet voivat pudota lautaselle. 1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja Iammodnkestavdalle alustalle.
17. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen. 2. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritild koriin.

3. Jotta saat parhaan kuivatustuloksen, &l& aseta aineksia p&dllekkdin.
\

4. Tydnnd keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.
5. Kytke laite sGhkdverkkoon.

18. Tarkista, ettei leivinpellin vedenkerdimessé ole vettd. Heitd ylimddardinen vesi pois ja laita
vedenkerdin takaisin laitteeseen.

6. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.
7. Valitse kuivatustoiminto.

8. Saada aika ja lampoétila oman makusi mukaan tai valitse jokin esiasetetuista resepteistd.
Esimerkiksi vihannekset.

9. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.



Kypsennysopas
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10. K&annda ruoka kesken kypsennystd tai 30-60 minuutin valein kayttamallé kuumuutta
tyokalua (katso kohta Kypsennysopas).

A HUOMIO: Varo kuumia pintoja laitteen kéytén aikana.

7mm/10mm

H

11. Laite antaa adnimerkin kypsentédmisajan p&dtyttyd.
12. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestavdalle pinnalle.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa hdyrya voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa
tai lopussa. Varmista, etté kasvosi, kdsivartesi ja kdtesi eivdt altistu hoyrylle avatessasi
laitetta.
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13. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen.

5
300-800g | 15-30min 180°C Q
e
7r:1_m
H 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0
Y
E':bv 100-500g | 10~20min 170°C 0 0
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C
&P | me iyt o
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
S -
' €| 100-200g 10min 200°C Q
@ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0

Enintddan
1,2 kg




Kypsennysopas
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P | roma [ gmnseen mcser
D}<T> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C
D@% 100~500g 10min 180°C
<

seam @) | DT> 5009 15min 100°C
DT> | wog | Yo 100 sear
@ ; i(;sggle 10min 170°C
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C
300g 5 hours 80°C

Puhdistus

1. Irrota aina laite pistorasiasta ja odotaq, ettd se jadhtyy ennen puhdistusta.

2. Pyyhi laite ulkopuolelta pehmedll& liinalla

Hoo

3. Puhdista keittoastia ja ritila [@Gmpimalla vedelld ja astianpesuaineella tai aseta ne
astianpesukoneeseen.

HUOMAUTUS: Valtd hankaavien puhdistustuotteiden tai metallitydkalujen kayttdd, jotta
tarttumaton pinnoite ei vahingoitu.

A HUOMIO: Tuotetta, sen virtajohtoa tai pistoketta ei saa milloinkaan upottaa veteen tai
muuhun nesteeseen.

4. Puhdista Iampdvastus puhdistusharjalla.

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, ettd laite on taysin jadhtynyt ennen Idmpdvastuksen puhdistamista.



Puhdistus - Hoyrypuhdistustoiminto
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1. Suoritta puhdistusohjelman “Puhdistustoiminnolla”, kun -kuvake syttyy ndyttéon, tai kun
puhdistus on tarpeen.

2. Irrota vesisdilid nostamalla se pois ilmafriteerauskeittimesta.

3. Kierrd vesisdilion korkki auki.

4. Tayta vesisdilido puhdistetulla/tislatulla vedella.
5. Kiinnit& vesis&ilion korkki.

6. Aseta vesisdilio takaisin ilmafriteerauskeittimeen.

7. Paina “Puhdistustoiminto”-painiketta.
8. Odota, kunnes hdyrytys on suoritettu.

9. Laite antaa danimerkin hdyrytysohjelman p&dtyttyd. Poista keittoastia huolellisesti.

10. Havita ylimaardinen vesi keittoastiasta.

11. Tydnna keittoastia kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.

200ml 600ml

12. Toista edelld olevat vaiheet (2-11) mutta kdyttamalla talla kertaa 600 ml puhdistettua vettd ja
200 ml etikkaa.




Kayttohairiot...

Ongelma

Tarkista, etta...

Laite ei kytkeydy toimintaan
eikda sita voida kayttaa.

- Tarkista, onko laite kytketty oikein sahkdverkkoon.

- Kori ja keittoastia ovat oikeassa asennossa. Varmista,
ettd ne on tydnnetty kokonaan laitteeseen virransyoton
mahdollistamiseksi.

- Kypsentdmisaika on asetettu.

Keittoastiaa ei voi liv'uttaa
laitteeseen.

- Kori on taytetty enimmadistilavuuteensa.

- Kori on asetettu oikein. Sen on napsahdettava
paikalleen, kun asetat sen keittoastiaan.

- Keittoastian alla on esine, joka est&d sen sulkemisen
kunnolla.

Laitteesta tulee vaaleaa
savua.

- Valmistamasi ruoka on liian rasvaista.

- Keittoastiq, ritild ja lampdvastus ovat puhtaita.

Naytdssé nakyy El.

- Léampdtila-anturi ei toimi tai sen yhteys katkeaa.

Naytossa nakyy E2.

- Lampdtila-anturissa on oikosulku.

“Jos nAytossa nakyy virhe El tai E2, laite on korjattava huoltoliikkeessd.

Tekniset tiedot

14. Tarkista, ettei leivinpellin vedenkerdimessa ole vettd. Heitd ylimaardinen vesi pois ja laita
vedenkeradin takaisin laitteeseen.

Tuote Airfryer
Malli EAF7SB
Jannite (V~) 220V -~240V
Virta (W) 1700 W
Taajuus (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapasiteetti 69 L




E] Electrolux

Turvallisuutta koskeva ohje

EAF7SB
Airfryer
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USER MANUAL
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NAVOD K POUZITI
BRUGSANVISNING
KASUTUSJUHEND
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NOTICE D’UTILISATION
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIY KNYGELE
LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
BRUKSANVISNING

PL
RO
SE
SK
TR
UA

INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIA

Véahintddn 8 vuotta tayttdneet lapset ja henkildt, joiden fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet
tai joilta puuttuu laitteen tuntemusta tai kokemusta sen kaytdstd, saavat kayttad tata laitetta ainoastaan
silloin, kun heit& valvotaan tai opastetaan kayttdmadn laitetta turvallisesti ja ymmartamadn sen kayttéon
liittyvat vaarat Lapset eivat saa leikkid laitteella. Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa tai suorittaa kayttajéan
huoltotoimenpiteitd ilman valvontaa.

Tama laite ei ole tarkoitettu fyysisesti, motorisesti tai henkisesti rajoitteisten tai kokemattomien tai taitamat-
tomien henkildiden (eikd lasten) kayttoon, ellei heidan turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkil valvo ja
opasta heitd laitteen turvallisessa kaytdssa ja kerro heille laitteen kayttdon liittyvistd riskeista. Pikkulapsia on
valvottava, eikd heiddn pidd antaa leikkid laitteella.

Pid& ilmafriteerauskeitin ja virtajohto poissa alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.
Téma laite on tarkoitettu vain tavalliseen kotitalouskayttoon.

Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, sen saa turvallisuussyistd vaihtaa vain huoltoliike tai vastaava ammattitaitoinen
henkil®.

Esteettdmat pinnat voivat kuumentua kaytén aikana.

Ala peita ilmantuloa ja ilmanpoistoaukkoja laitteen ollessa toiminnassa.

Palauta laite aina valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen tarkastusta tai korjausta varten.
Al& yrita korjata laitetta itse.

Ala aseta laitetta kuuman kaasulieden, séhkélieden, séhkdkeittolevyjen padlle tai Idhelle tai IGmmitettyyn
uuniin.

Varmista aing, ettd pistoke on asetettu pistorasiaan oikein.
Pid& verkkojohto poissa kuumilta pinnoilta tai etadlla terdvistd esineistd vaurioiden valttamiseksi.
Koriin ei saa miss&dn tapauksessa asettaa palavia, réjahtavié tai sydvyttavia esineitd.

Al& nipistd, taivuta tai véannd virtajohtoa tai aseta sen pé&dlle raskaita esineitd, jotta sen ydin ei paljastu tai
rikkoudu.

Ala kéyta laitetta, jos pistoke, verkkojohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut

Al& koskaan aloita ruoanlaittoa ilman, ettéd kori on paikallaan.

Ala tayta koria MAX-merkinnan ylépuolelle, jotta ainekset eivét pé&ése kosketuksiin ldmpdvastuksen kanssa.
Palovammojen ehkdisemiseksi koria ei saa koskettaa suoraan kdsin kayton aikana tai heti kayton jalkeen.
Al kéyta mitd&n muovisia valineitd tai tavallisia paperikadreité ruoan pakkaamiseen ruoanlaittoa varten.

Ala tydnnéa nastoja, johtoja tai muita esineitd ilmafriteerauskeittimen aukkoihin séhkéiskujen ja vammojen
valttamiseksi.

Irrota ilmafriteerauskeittimen pistoke pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistamista tai korjaamista.
limafriteerauskeitintd ei saa liikuttaa eikd ravistaa kdytén aikana.

Turvakytkimeen ei saa asettaa mitddn vieraita esineita.

Erittdin happamat ja/tai suolaiset ainesosat eivét sovi yhteen tadman ilmafriteerauskeittimen kanssa.
Valta metallitydkalujen kayttod, kun késittelet korissa olevia ruokia.

Kayta vain puhdistettua/tislattua vetta.

HUOMIO: Kuumat pinnat.

HAVITTAMINEN

Laitteessa tai sen pakkauksessa oleva symboli ilmaisee, ettd tuotetta ei voi kasitelld tavallisena

kotitalousjatteend. Jos haluat kierratt&d tuotteen, vie se viralliseen kerdyspisteeseen tai Electroluxin

valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen, joka voi poistaa ja kierrattad akun ja sahkdosat turvallisesti ja ammatti-
mEmmm maisesti. Noudata maasi séhkdlaitteiden ja akkujen erilliseen kerdykseen liittyvid saantsja.

Electrolux pidattaa oikeuden muuttaa tuotteita, tietoja ja teknisid tietoja ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.




SINUN PARHAAKSESI

Kiitos, kun valitsit Electrolux-laitteen. Olet valinnut tuotteen, joka perustuu vuosikymmenien EI t I

aikana hankittuun kokemukseen ja innovaatioon. Kekselids ja tyylikds laite, joka on eC ro UX
suunniteltu sinua varten. Laitetta kayttdessdsi voit olla aina varma erinomaisista tuloksista.

Tervetuloa Electroluxiin

Notice d‘utilisation

EAF7SB
Loydat kayttdohjeita, esitteitd, vianmdadritysohjeita, huoltotietoja
seuraavasta osoitteesta: www.electrolux.com Friteuse & air chaud

Vieraile verkkosivullamme:
@

Rekisterdimdlla tuotteesi saat parempaa huoltoa:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Osta laitteeseesi lisGvarusteita ja kulutustavaroita:
www.electrolux.com/shop

® @@

ASIAKASPALVELU

Pid& seuraavat tiedot saatavilla ottaessasi yhteyttd huoltoliikkeeseen:
Tiedot I6ytyvat arvokilvesta.

Mallinumero

PNC-numero —

Sarjanumero —| | ~
L | |
E] Electrolux C €
"MODEL. & PNC: ] e |
EFC71511DB |90(§25E\565 OD1800W
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ﬁ IE‘ @ 123456789

_— i 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom

1800 W MAX
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Description de l'appareil

A Bac
B Grille

C Poignée du panier

D Bandeau de
commande

E Réservoir d'eau

F Collecteur de
bac & eau |

G Arrivée d’air

H Sortie d‘air

Cordon
d‘alimentation

1
2

3

On/Off
Réglage de la
température
Indicateur de

température
(40-200°C)

Indicateur de
niveau d’eau bas

( AirFry (AirFry + @) Steam @)
()

6
7
8
9

& 2 &

Indicateur de temps
(AirFry: 0-99min,
Déshydratation: 0.5-5h)

Contréle de la durée
Marche/Pause

Rappel dagitation
Fonction de nettoyage

Dehydrate )
& %

Fonction AirFry

Fonction AirFry
+ Vapeur

Fonction Vapeur

Fonction de
déshydratation

Frites/en-cas surgelés

15 Légumes
16 Poulet
17 Steak
18 Poisson
19 Muffins

Avant la premiére utilisation

1. Retirez tout I'emballage et le matériau de protection.

Boo ez

2. Nettoyez le bac et la grille avec de I'eau tiede et du liquide vaisselle. Essuyez I'intérieur et
I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon doux.

3. Il est normal qu’un appareil neuf émette des odeurs lors des premieres utilisations. Pour éviter
ces odeurs, faites fonctionner la friteuse & air chaud & 200 °C pendant 20 minutes sans
aliments avant la premiére utilisation.

Comment utiliser - 1a fonction AirFry

B3
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1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.
2. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.

3. Mettez les aliments dans le bac en observant I'indicateur de capacité maximum.



FR
- 4. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans I'appareil.
5. Branchez l'appareil.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.
7. Sélectionnez le mode de cuisson souhaité. Par exemple, la fonction Air Fry.

8. Ajustez la durée et la température selon vos goUts ou sélectionnez I'une des recettes
prédéfinies. Par exemple, Frites.

9. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.

D

10. Selon le type d’ingrédient, retournez les aliments & mi-cuisson ou toutes les 7 minutes en
utilisant un ustensile résistant a la chaleur ou simplement en agitant soigneusement les aliments
& l'intérieur du panier. (Voir le guide de cuisson)

A ATTENTION: Faites attention aux surfaces chaudes lorsque I'appareil est en cours d'utilisation.

E«é\!‘\\’
N
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1. Ala fin du temps de cuisson, 'appareil émet un bip.

12. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

A ATTENTION : De la vapeur chaude peut s'’échapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de I'appareil
au milieu ou & la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que votre visage, vos bras et vos mains
sont éloignées de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.

13 Rappel d‘agitation
n ||
@2
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13. Débranchez I'appareil aprés I‘avoir utilisé.
Rappel d'agitation
Le « Rappel d‘agitation » est activé lors de certains modes prédéfinis, tels que Frites/En-cas surgelés, Légumes et Poulet

Lorsqu'il est temps de secouer ou de retourner vos aliments, I'icdne « Rappel d'agitation » s‘allume et clignote pendant
une minute, tandis qu’un bip retentit trois fois.

Le « Rappel d‘agitation » n‘est pas obligatoire. Par conséquent, la cuisson se poursuivra comme d’habitude, méme si les
aliments ne sont pas retournés ou secoués.



Comment utiliser - ia fonction vapeur
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1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.
2. Retirez le réservoir d’'eau en le soulevant de la friteuse & air.

3. Dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau.

{

4. Remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de I'eau purifiée/distillée.

A ATTENTION: Afn de minimiser I'‘accumulation de tartre et de maintenir un fonctionnement
correct, en particulier dans les zones d’eau dure, n‘utilisez pas directement I'eau
du robinet.

5. Fixez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

6. Replacez le réservoir d’eau sur la friteuse & air.

7. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.

8. Placez les aliments dans le panier, en observant I'indicateur de capacité maximum.

9. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans l'appareil.

10}
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10. Branchez l'appareil.

11. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.

12. Sélectionnez la fonction Vapeur.

13. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.

14. A la fin du temps de cuisson, I'appareil émet un bip.
15. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

A ATTENTION: De la vapeur chaude peut s'échapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de I'appareil
au milieu ou & la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que volre visage, vos bras et vos mains
sont éloignées de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.



16. Servez les aliments en utilisant des pinces ou un ustensile de cuisine similaire.

A ATTENTION : Ne servez pas d‘aliments en retournant le plat directement sur I'assiette,
car la grille chaude ou les liquides peuvent tomber dans l'assiette.

17. Débranchez l'appareil aprés I'avoir utilisé.

18. Vérifiez que le collecteur du bac d’eau ne présente pas d‘accumulation d’eau. Jetez I'excédent
d'eau et replacez-le dans l'appareil.

Mode d’emploi - Fonction Air fry + Vapeur
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1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.
2. Retirez le réservoir d’eau en le soulevant de la friteuse & air.

3. Dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

A

P

4. Remplissez le réservoir d’eau avec de lI'eau purifiée/distillée.

A ATTENTION : Afin de minimiser 'accumulation de tartre et de maintenir un fonctionnement
correct, en particulier dans les zones d'eau calcaire, n'utilisez pas directement I'eau du
robinet.

5. Fixez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau.

6. Replacez le réservoir d’eau sur la friteuse & air.

7. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.



8. Placez les aliments dans le panier, en observant I'indicateur de capacité maximum. 16. Servez les aliments en utilisant des pinces ou un ustensile de cuisine similaire.

9. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans l'appareil. A ATTENTION : Ne servez pas d‘aliments en retournant le plat directement sur I'assiette,
car la grille chaude ou les liquides peuvent tomber dans l'assiette.

E 17. Débranchez l'appareil apres I'avoir utilisé.

10. Branchez l'appareil.
11. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.

12. Sélectionnez la fonction Air fry et Steam. 18. Vérifiez que le collecteur du bac d’eau ne présente pas d‘accumulation d’eau. Jetez I'excédent
d’eau et replacez-le dans l'appareil.

13. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.

14. A la fin du temps de cuisson, I'appareil émet un bip.
15. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

A ATTENTION : De la vapeur chaude peut s’échapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de l'appareil
au milieu ou a la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que votre visage, vos bras et vos mains
sont éloignés de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.



Comment utiliser - 1a fonction Déshydrater

I ©

\\ 10. Retournez les aliments & mi-cuisson ou toutes les 30 & 60 minutes & l'aide d’un outil résistant
& la chaleur (voir le Guide de cuisson).
1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur. A ATTENTION : Faites attention aux surfaces chaudes lorsque l'appareil est en cours
d‘utilisation.

2. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.

3. Pour de meilleurs résultats de déshydratation, ne pas placer les ingrédients les uns sur les autres.
\

4. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans l'appareil. A ATTENTION : De la vapeur chaude peut s'’é€chapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de I'appareil
5. Branchez l'appareil. au milieu ou & la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que votre visage, vos bras et vos mains

sont éloignés de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off. 13. Débranchez I'appareil aprés I'avoir utilisé.

1. Ala fin du temps de cuisson, 'appareil émet un bip.

12. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

&)
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\

7. Sélectionnez la fonction Déshydrater.

8. Ajustez la durée et la température selon vos goUts ou sélectionnez l'une des recettes
prédéfinies. Par exemple, Légumes.

9. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.



Guide de cuisson
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Nettoyage

[
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1. Débranchez toujours l'appareil et attendez qu’il refroidisse avant de le nettoyer.

®

\

2. Essuyez l'extérieur de lI'appareil avec un chiffon doux.

Foo

3. Nettoyez le panier et le bac avec de l'eau tiede et du liquide vaisselle, ou placez-les au
lave-vaisselle.

REMARQUE: évitez d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou des outils métalliques afin
de protéger le revétement antiadhésif.

A ATTENTION: n‘immergez jamais I'appareil, le cordon ou la fiche dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

4. Nettoyez la résistance a l'aide d’'une brosse de nettoyage.

REMARQUE: assurez-vous que l'appareil a complétement refroidi avant de nettoyer la
résistance.

Nettquge - Fonction vapeur

1. Exécutez un cycle de nettoyage avec la « fonction Nettoyage » lorsque l'icéne s‘allume sur
I'¢cran ou chaque fois qu’un nettoyage est nécessaire.

2. Retirez le réservoir d'eau en le soulevant de la friteuse & air.

3. Dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau.

4, Remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l'eau purifiee/distillée.
5. Fixez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

6. Replacez le réservoir d’eau sur la friteuse & air.

7. Appuyez sur la touche « Fonction de nettoyage ».
8. Attendez que le cycle de cuisson @ la vapeur soit terminé.

9. Ala fin du cycle vapeur, l'appareil émet un bip. Sortez le bac précautionneusement.



FR
- 10. Jetez I'excédent d’eau du bac.

11. Remettez compléetement le bac dans l'appareil.

14. Vérifiez que le collecteur du bac d’eau ne présente pas d‘accumulation d’eau. Jetez I'excédent
d’eau et replacez-le dans l'appareil.

12. Répéter les étapes précédentes (2 a 11), cette fois en utilisant un mélange de 600 ml d’eau
purifiee et de 200 ml de vinaigre.



En cas d‘anomalie de fonctionnement...

Probléme

Vérifiez que...

Vous ne pouvez pas mettre
I'appareil en marche ni le
faire fonctionner.

- ‘appareil est correctement branché & une source
d’alimentation électrique.

- Le panier et le bac sont dans la bonne position.
Assurez-vous qu’ils sont correctement poussés dans
I'appareil pour activer I'alimentation électrique.

- Le temps de cuisson est réglé.

Vous ne pouvez pas faire

glisser le bac dans l'appareil.

- Le panier est rempli au-dela de sa capacité maximale.

- Le panier est correctement positionné. Il doit émettre un
clic lorsque vous le placez dans le bac.

- Il'y a un objet sous le bac qui 'empéche de fermer
correctement.

De la fumée blanche sort de
I'appareil.

- Les aliments que vous préparez sont trop gras.

- Le bag, la grille et I'élément chauffant sont propres.

L'affichage indique El.

- Le thermostat se coupe ou se déconnecte.

L'afichage indique E2.

- Le thermostat est en court-circuit.

" Si l'affichage indique une erreur E1 ou E2, 'appareil doit étre réparé par le service aprés-vente.

Données techniques

Produit Friteuse a air chaud
Modele EAF7SB

Tension (V-) 220V ~ 240V

Puissance (W) 1700 W

Fréquence (Hz) 50 - 60 Hz

Capacité 69 L

E] Electrolux

Conseils de sécurité

EAF7SB
Friteuse a air chaud

EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
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TALIMAT KITAPCIGI
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Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants & partir de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, a condition
qu’ils soient supervisés ou aient recu des instructions sur la facon d'utiliser 'appareil en toute sécurité et
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et la
maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Cet appareil n‘est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles
sont supervisées ou ont recu des instructions sur la fagon d'utiliser 'appareil en toute sécurité par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité et comprennent les risques encourus. Veillez & ce que les enfants ne
touchent pas I'appareil et ne I'utilisent pas comme un jouet

Veuillez garder la friteuse & air chaud et le cordon d‘alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8
ans. Cet appareil est uniquement destiné & un usage domestique normal.

Si le cordon d‘alimentation est endommagé ou cassé, il doit étre remplacé par un agent du service
aprées-vente ou toute autre personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger.

Les surfaces accessibles peuvent devenir chaudes pendant l'utilisation.
Ne couvrez pas I'entrée d’air et les sorties d‘air pendant que l'appareil fonctionne.

Renvoyez toujours l'appareil & un centre de service aprés-vente agréé pour examen ou réparation.
N’essayez pas de réparer vous-méme l'appareil.

Ne placez pas lI'appareil sur ou & proximité d'une cuisiniére d gaz chaude, d’une cuisiniére électrique, de
plaques de cuisson électriques ou d’un four chauffé.

Assurez-vous toujours que la fiche est correctement insérée dans la prise.

Tenez le cordon d’alimentation & I'écart des surfaces chaudes ou des objets tranchants pour éviter tout
dommage. Ne mettez jamais quoi que ce soit d'inflammable, d’explosif ou de corrosif dans le panier.

Evitez de pincer, plier ou tordre excessivement le cordon d‘alimentation et ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur
celui-ci pour éviter d’exposer ou de casser les fils électriques & l'intérieur.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d‘alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme est endommagé. Ne
commencez jamais & cuisiner sans que le panier soit en place.

Ne remplissez pas le panier au-dessus de la ligne « MAX » afin d’éviter tout contact entre les aliments et la
résistance. Ne touchez pas le panier directement avec les mains pendant ou juste aprés I'utilisation pour
éviter de vous br0ler.

N’utilisez pas d'ustensiles en plastique ou du papier d'emballage normal pour emballer les aliments pour la
cuisson.

N’insérez pas de broches, de fils métalliques ou d’autres objets dans les ouvertures de la friteuse & air chaud
pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique ou de blessure.

Assurez-vous de débrancher la friteuse & air chaud avant de la nettoyer ou de la réparer. Ne déplacez pas
ou ne secouez pas la friteuse & air chaud pendant I'utilisation.

N’insérez aucun corps étranger dans l'interrupteur de sécurité pour éviter tout danger.

ATTENTION : surfaces brolantes. &

MISE AU REBUT

Ce symbole sur le produit ou sur son emballage indique que le produit ne doit pas étre traité comme un
déchet ménager. Pour recycler votre produit, veuillez 'apporter & un point de collecte officiel ou & un
centre de service Electrolux qui peut retirer et recycler la pile et les piéces électriques d'une maniére

EEm sccurisee et professionnelle. Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée
des produits électriques et des batteries rechargeables.

Electrolux se réserve le droit de modifier les produits, les informations et les caractéristiques sans préavis.

NOUS PENSONS A VOUS

Merci d’avoir choisi un appareil Electrolux. Vous avez choisi un produit qui bénéficie de
décennies d’expérience professionnelle et d’innovation. Ingénieux et élégant, il a été pensé
pour vous. C’est la raison pour laquelle vous pouvez avoir la certitude d’obtenir d’excellents
résultats a chaque utilisation.

Bienvenue chez Electrolux.
@ Concemne la France uniquement :
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se recyclent I @

Points de coll sur www.quefaired, hets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Consultez notre site pour:

Obtenir des conseils d’utilisation, des brochures, de I'aide et des
informations sur le service: www.electrolux.com

Enregistrer votre produit pour un meilleur service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Acheter des accessoires et des consommables pour votre appareil:
www.electrolux.com/shop

@O E

SERVICE ET ASSISTANCE A LA CLIENTELE

Lorsque vous contactez le centre de service aprés-vente, assurez-vous de disposer des
informations suivantes. Les informations se trouvent sur la plaque signalétique.
Numéro de modele —
Numéro PNC
Numéro de série

lectrolux

q3
| MoCEL: PHC. TYPE:
EFC71511DB |90025&565 0D1800W
I SERIAL MR
\/ﬁl @ @ 123456789
- [

220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
1800 W MAX

hom + Swsden
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